EVENING BEION

8.00 g'aloak,
Councll Chasber,
gﬁfingtilia. 194 4

A mpeting of the City Counail
was held this evening., At the above namad hour
there were present His Warship the Mayer,Chairman:
Alderaen Mackay, Stech, Kinley, Hosterman, Coffin,
Adaas, MoDonald, Llsyd, Walker, 0'Toole, Burgess and
Ahearn,

The mesting was called te proceed
with businsas standing saver and the transaction of
ather business.

The following nased papere ware
submitted:-

HINUTES

Movefl by Alderman Xinley, seconded
by Alderman Burgess that the mimutes of the last
regular Oouncil meeting be amended to include &
letter fron ths Commlasianar af Flnanca ragarding the

oost of paying the wartime bonus. Motien pagsed,

Qetober 10, 1981,

Alderman G. 8. Iinley,
n, Salary Revision Committee,
Helifax, M, B8,

Dear 8ir:-

In soapliance with your request I
have to adviee you that the cost of the bonus plan
for employees included in the adminiatration 1iat
would be Ihn.uun.nu eech year and over a five year
perigd the ocost would amount lEﬂG,ﬂuﬂ.gg. This
u%-u:.uiun is made using the $10.00 and .00 monthly
TATaD,:

The cost of ih‘ salary plan, as
suggested by you, would be $50,000.00 for the first
year, but the sucoeeding years do not show as 1mu
an annual increase of the sost sver ths pariesd
would smount to approximately %150,000.00.

Yours very truly,
As M, Butlasr
-276~

GOMMIBSIONER OF FINANCE,




November 173, 1041,

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded
by Aldersan Burgess that the minutes as amended be
approved. Motion passed.

PAYMENT OF COST OF LIVING BONUS

Rend letter from the Commissioner of

Finance ns followai=
Noveaber 17, 16841,

Mayor W. E. Donovan,
C1TY EALL.

Dear Bir:-

I have received pasitive aspurances
from m sufficlently large grodp of the menbers of
the Legislature to support tha disbursement of the
cosl of 1iving bonue, lmmediately, notwithstanding
the nbeence of legal authority.

The various departmaents have been
notified and the bonus will be paild for August,
Septenber and Oetober at once, and in each
ensuing month it will be paid at the end of the
sonth, sxcept in the case of persons drawing wages
whose bonus will be ad)usted with eaech payroll.

Youras very truly,
‘... “1 h!-l E::I"..

fILED
ACCOUNTS
The fellewing resglution ecovering

innnuntl 6f various commltteca was submitted,

RESOLVED that the Oouneil approve
for payment the bille and nocounte of expenditures
submitted to thie meeting by the Finence and
Executive Committee mmounting to ‘E £89.10; ths
Committee on Bafety amgunting te ‘.-'EE'-.‘."E chargeable
to Fire Alarm; %14,177.14 chargeable to Fire
Department and §12,550,56 ohargesble to Follee
Departzent; the Committee on Public Health and
Welfare amounting to $9,210.00 chargesdble to Health

partsent $5,5873.17 chargeable to City Home and
£,€10.28 chargeable to Oity Prison; the Committee on
Works amcunting to ﬁlﬂ,ﬂll.;l; Dirsctors of Point
Fleasent Park amounting to #522,51; Civie Defence
Committes amounting %o $95,12, under the provieisns
of Section 715 of the City Charter,

Moved by Alderaan MacKsy, ssconded by
Alderman Hosterman that the resolutisn ba adopted,

Motion possed,
=277~




Movember 13, 1941,

TAX EXEMPTION ON HOBTELS
Road report of the Finance and

Executive Committee And letter of th= Comaisaloner of
Finanece re tax exsmption on hostals.

Ealifaxy N, 5., -
Noveaber 12, 1041,

His ¥Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counetl.

Gentl emen :—

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the Above date, the
attached letter from the Commipsioner of Finance
subaitting = 1&!1‘. of taxes asnedded agninst various.
hostels for 1941-42 which were entitled to tax
exemption 1f approved by the Council was censidersd,

Your nommittee approves of the
cancellation of the taxes as listed,

Respeotfully submitted,

¥, P. Publisaver,
CITY CLERK,

Movember 10y 1941,

Chair=an,
Finance and Executive Commitise.

Dear 3ir:-

The undernoted 1iat of taxes was
in 1541-L2 asmensed againnt various hostels which
were entitled to tax exemption Af aporoved by the
Council, suoh tax exemption not to include highway

tax:
#20080 - Roman COatholie lpl.lgnp-l Corp.(8t . Mary(s
21.11 & 5}3;.92
y
H-! exemption lﬂfﬁ
#20080-1 - Knights of Columbus(Bt.Mary'
i IIJ.B- . B2.28
#0620-61167-North End Serviceg Canteen,
8t, Mark's 'ﬂﬂlﬂ? for St . Mark's
L A 2L
Net exemption E: 1]
iiln-£11£?-1..:nr:n End Bervices Canteen, .
. | .
ﬂﬂlﬂl - I-"-:-l-hﬁ:ﬂ E,Hﬁ.g
ghway tax
Net exemption ¥, T5,00
0101-1 ¥Y.M.C,A. Canteen 605.88
2-1.8alvation Army Hostel 198,22

Please approve ocancellation of the
above taxes,

Youres truly,

j‘l Hl- Butl“l
~278-




Novesber 13, 1981,

Moved by Alderman MooXay, ecconded
by Alderman Hostermon that the report and latter
be adopted. Motion passed.

BORROWING - RESERVE FUND

Read repor! of the Flnanoe and
Executive Gommittes submltting rasolution re
barrowing in resarve fund,

Enlifax, N. 8.
Yovember 12, 1941,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Oity Ccunaoll.

Gentl ezeni-

The attached letter from tha :
Oommisaioner of Finance svbmitting & resolution
regarding the borrowing of the sum of §150,000,00
in the reserve fund from the Trustees of e
Sinking Fund was conaidered and apoiroved at a
meeting of the Finanoe and Executivelommittae
held on the above date,

Reapaatfully submitted,

¥. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERX,

VHEREAE the Reserve Fund of the
City as defined by Seetice 138 g the City
Charter, as enacted by Chapter of the Aets of
197+, may smount to §$150,000,00,

AND WHEREAS the purpose of the anld
Roserve Fund 1s te enable its trustees %o makes
advances to the City, without interest, in
antieipation of the collection of taxes Tor any
oivioc year on acecount of which taxes are owing

in exceaa of thr Tax Reserve Accounts therefor.

AND WHEREAS the Oity has required
and will require the ume of any ampunt to the
ur-rg:t of the sald Reaerve Fund up te the amount
of $150,000.00 during the current ocivic year,
for the purposs of finanoing uncollscted taxes in
respsot of one or more olvie years for which there
are uncollected taxes of a value eator than that
of the Tax RAeserve Accounts therefaor,.

THEREFORE BE 1T RESQOLVED that the
City Tressurer be authorized to arrange for.a
contlnued borrowing from the said Trusteas of the
sald Reserve Fund up to the sum of $150,000,00 and
advance ths sfime to any elvie year Mquirlng the
samgs for the purpose of finanaing expanditures
that were, by law, requiref to be mads in any year
before the tadles were collected,

Moved by Alderman MaoKey, seconded

by Alderman Hsaterman that the report and
) sy - -279-




November 13, 1941,
reaclution be adopted. Motion passed.
APPOINTMENT OF (OAI, WEICHER

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re appointment of oozl weigher,

Halifax, N. S,,
November 12, 1941,

Hias Worship the Mayor
ond Members of the City Councll.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance and .
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached letter from the Noyth End Coal Co.,Ltd.
requeegting to have Mr, W. H., Bigger apnointed a
coal welgher was considered,

Your committee epcommenda that the
appliocation be approved.

Reapectfully submittead,

W, P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted,
Motion passed,

GRANT - CHILDRENE AID SOCIETY

Read report of the Finance and
Exscutive Committees re grant, Childreng Aid Society.

. Halifax, N. 8,,
November 12, 1541,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counecil.

Gentl emeni—

At a meeting of the Finance and
Exeocutive Committee held on the above date, . the
attached letter from the Childrens Ald Soelety
requesting the payment of the grant of $500,00
waa oonsldered.

Legislation was gecured at the last
aeasion of the Legislature authorizing the City to
pay this sum to the Childrena Aid Society and your
committee recommends that same be paid.

Reepsotfully submitted,

W. P, Publisover,
CITY CLERE.




M¥oveaber 13, 1901,
Moved by Alderman MacKay, seoconded by
Alderman Hosterman that ths report be adopted,
iounn pPassedl

REFUND - SUPERANNU'TION CONTRIBUTIONS To ¥IDOW
OF LATE MR. FRED COLWELL

Read report of the Flnance and

Executive Committee re refund, superannuatiof
contributions to widow of late Mr. Fred Cdlwell.

Halifax, N. 5.
November 12, 1941,

His Woerahip the Mayor
and Members of the Oity Council,

Gentl emen -

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, tha
attached letter from the City Treasurer in
conneotion with the payment of the sum of %1, ,422.76
to Mra. Violet A. Colwelk, widow of the late
Fred Colwell who wape formerly employed in the
Health Department was consldered,

Your committes recommends the

payment of this sum ap provided by Section 150 of
tha City Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

¥. P, Publicover,
CITY CL RK.

Moved by Alderman Masfay, seconded
by Aldersan Hosterman that the report be adopted.
Motlon paaned. _

PURCHASE OF BOILER FOR GREENHOUSE,PUELIC GARDENS

Read report of the Firance and

Executlve Commitiee re& purchase of boller for
greenhouse, Fublie Gardens.

Halifax, N. B,

Novezbar 12, 1&'1-1.
His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Couneil.

Gentl emen =

At & meeting of the Finance snd
Exeoutive committes held on the above date, the
attached report from the Committee on Works
recommending th ?'gruhun of a poller from John T,
Hines & Qo at ‘9 +00 for inatallation in the
gresnhouse at the Public Oardens woe considered.

—E!‘l_



Movember 13, 1941,

Your committee approves of thea
urofiase of the boiler under the provisiona of
eotion 1324 of the EHI Charter with the under-
etanding that any sume in the ourrent year's
entimatea nnd lur lus income of the ena =&y be

apilied againat 1'- E':ruhnlr price of the boller
and any balance of the purchass prioe may be
borrowed froo any bank or fund aviilable and with
the interast ther ipoluded in the estimates for
the sivis yeer 1!'!6!-‘

Rospeatfully submitted,

¥, P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldersan MacKay, seconded by
Aldsrnan Hosterman that ths report be alopted)
Motion put and passed unanimously; the followlng
Aldermen being present and voting therefori-

Aldermsn S3tech
Maonkay
Xinley

Hoaterman
Carrin

Adasa
Lloyd
MeDenald
0'Teole
Walker

Bu
Anern |

SEVER AND WATER EXTENSION - REGINA TERRACE

Asad report of the Comnittee on

Finance and Executive re sever and water extenelen,
Reglna Terrase.

Halifax, N. 8,

Hunm‘bar 12, 1§ 1.
His Worghip the Mayor
and Members of the Ult? Council.

Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of the Finance and
Exeoutive Oommittee held on the above date, the
attached report from the Committes on Works
recoomending sewer and water extension on Regina
Terrsce at a total eotimated scet of 8£,6600.00
was uniim:d.

Your comaltiese approves of this
recommendation.
Respectfully submltted,

W. P. Publicover,
-282- CITY CLERK.




November 13, 1541,
Moved by Alderman MaecKay, seconded bf
Al demman Hosterman that the report bs adopted.
Motion pasaed.
PURCHASE OF POTATOES - CITY PRISON

Read report of the Finance and
Executlve Committee re purchase of potatoes, City

Prilson.

Helifax, N. 8.,
November 12, 1941,

His Worahip the Meyor
and Members of the City Council.

Ggntlemen:-

At 2 mesting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached report from the Public Health gnd Welfare
Committee advieing that it will be neceasary to
purchase 400 bushels of potatoes for the City Priason
due to the fact that the crop thlas year was very
uneatlafactory was consldered.

Ag no provision hag been made in the
Prison estimated for this purpose, 1t 1s
recommended that the Governor of ths Priason be
authorized to purchase potatoes from Canada Packers

Limited at 84¢ per bushel and that same be pald
for from the surplus income of ths Prison.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicaver,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Hogterman that the report be azdopted.
Motion passed,

PURCEASE OF REFRIGERATOR - INFECTIOUS DISEASES
HOSPITAL v

Read report of the Finance and
Exscutive Committee re purchese of reftrgerator,

Infectious Diseases Hoapifal.

-2873~




November 13, 1941,

Halifax, ¥. B,
November 12, 1§h1.

His Worahip the Mayor
and Members of the City Couneil.

Oentl aman!i-

The Fincnoe and Executive Committes
at a meeting held on the above date, had for
consideration the attsched report from the Publie
Health and Welfare Committee in connection with
tenders for :upplrinﬁnn refrigerator to the
Infectious Dissnses Hospltal and recomnending for
scceptence the tendsr of the N. 5. Light and Power
Co.Ltd, for n refrigerator of 3% gublic feet
sapasity at “815,00 less S8,

The Publie Health and Welfmre
Committee nlao recommends that the sum reqguired for
this purpose be pald for from the special
appropriation provided for the Health Department.

Thens recommendationa ware mpproved
by the Finanpe and Exeoutive Committea.

Respectfully submitted,

¥. P, Publisover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderzan MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Hoster=an that the report bs ndopted.
Motion passed.
AMENDNENT TO SECTIOM 365 OF THE CITY CHARTER

Repd report of the Finance and
Executive Committee submitting Joint letter from the
Commisalonar of Pinanse and Olty Asseassr re
amendment te Sention 765 of the City Charter,

Halifax, N. B,,
November 12, 15941,

His Varship the Mayor
and Members of the Clty Counell,

Gentl eneni-

At a meeting of the Flmance and
Executive Committes held on the above date, the
attached letter from the Commlessiocner of Finance
and City Asasessor regarding amending Section 365
of the City Charter was considered and aporoved,

Reapectfully submitted,

Ws Py Publlcover,
CITY CLERK.

-2k~




November 173, 1941,

Nov. 10, 1941,
His Worship the Mayor
and Members Finance and Executive Cormittee,
City Hell
Halifax, N. S.

Gentl emen i~

Sometime ago the undersigned were
instructed to consider and report on the guestion
of amending the law in respect to household tax as
it effects persons who are unable to give the
required notice of vacating premises as now
required under Section 365 of the Charter,

It 1e recommended that Section 265
of the Charter be amended to provide that where a
pereon dles or leaves the City by reason of a
transfer by him enployer prior to May let in any
year, such person may be relieved by the Finance and
Zxeoutive Committee, on the recommendation of the
Assessor, of any household tax that may have been
agscessed against him for the clvic year commencing
oh said May lat,

And 1t 18 further recommended that the
above amendment be made applicable to any aimilar
cases now cutstanding.

Respeotfully submitted,
A« M. Butler,
COMMIESIONER OF FINANCE AND
ACCOUNTS.,

JI Fl HGHEJ'I'LI.B ]
CITY ASSESSOR,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seccnded by
Alderman Hosterman that the report and Ietter be
adopted. Motlion passed.
SCHOOL BCARD / BY-LAWS

Read report of the Finance and

Executive Committee submitting letters from the City
Soliciter and Board of School Commissioners regarding
anendmente to the School Board by-laws.

Holifax, N, S,,

November 12, 1941,
His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:—~

At a meeting of the Fipance and
Exeoutive Comnittee held on the above date, the

-285~




November 13, 13541,

attoched letters from the City Belicitor and Board
of School Commissioners regarding smendments to tHe
ssokion of the City Charter which enables the Board
to make by-laws covering cartain matters set ocut
therein were considered and approved.

Respectfully submitted,

¥. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Ootober 16, 1941,

The Finance and Executive Committee,
City Hall
Holifax, W, 9,

Dear Birai=-

I am enclosing herewlth a letter,
dated Ootober 3rd, 1541, mddressed to Hia Worship
the Mayor and members of the City Councll from the
Board of Bohool Commissloners. g letter requests
that amendnenta be made to the Bectlon of the Clty
Charter whioh enables the Board to make by-laws
covering certain matters eet out therein.

During the last faw years this mattsr
has been under review and I mdvised the Board that
the present gection was in my opinisn not
couprehensive enough for the purpose for which 1t
was used, and drafted the legislation set ocut in the
Eunr%'u letter tz the Mayor and Council ettached

ereto.

I would recommend that your committes
approve of this draft leglelation and forward the
same to the Council so that I will be able to have
the proper legislation submitted to the next
gseanlon of the Leglelaturs.

Youras very truly,

ﬂﬂl P4 HBth‘l.ma._
CITY SQOLICITOR,

Ootober 3, 1941,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counsll,
Hl.ll:l'l:, K. B.

Gentlemeni-

1l have the honsur, by direction of
the Board, on adviee of the Clty Bolicitor, to
requeat that steps be taken %o amend the Halifax
City Charter, Bection 526, by hnring sald Section
repealed and the followlng subatituted therefor:

~286~




Novenber 1%, 1981,

1. The Board nay make and froh time tc time ARmend,
alter or repeacl By-lLawes in respeot tol

(a) The duties of the Supervisbr, Becretery,
Mechanioal Buperintendent, Attendance Officer,
and Nurses.

(b) The dutles to be performed by the Prinoipals,
Viee-Principals, and Teachsrs, for tha purposs
of the saintalning of order and digcipline
in the schools, e general welfare of the

ils, the proper eaore and supervision of the
school property under thelr control, and the
roper execution of the duties imposed upon the
ard by the Educstian Aot or by eny other
atatute or enactment,

(e) The regulation of the sonduet of businaess at
meetings of the Poard and of any nommittes
thereco! and ths Fules of Order and Proceedings
at such meetinga,

2.{e)¥When any By-Law has been cade by the Board it
ahall be signed by the Chairsan and Becretary
and a oertified copy thereof sent to the
Governor-in-Council for approval.

(b) Every new By-Law and every anendment or repeal
of an existing By-Law shall only come into
effeot when the same bhanm been approved by the
Governor-in-Counail.

(e) Nothing in the foregoing subsections shall be
eonstrued as to enable the Board by By-Law ta
vary the terms of any ocontract with any teacher
made under the authority of the Education Ast,

unless the right to do so 18 conferred by
ptatute.

3. In addition toc the authority to make By-Laws
above set out, the Board may by resolution make
rules or regulations erning the conduet and
Autiss of employees of the Boerd othsr than those
aet out in the firet subsection of this seotion,
tha conduct and dublies of pupils and other
Erlnnn using the property and equipment of the

ard, the oare and protection of such property
and sguipment and the hours during which the
schocle shall be open,

The Board would respectfully aak
that you have the City Solilaiter look after this
leginlation at the next aspasion.

Yours very truly,

H. F. Beianson
) SECRETARY,

Moved by Aldernan MacXay, geconded by
Alderman Hoaterman that the report and letters as
submitted be appru*ragi Motion passed,




Noveaber 1]. 19.'11
SALE OF LAND

Read report of the Firance and
Executive Comnittee re sale of land,

mlrﬂ:* "l Bq.
Movember 12, 1;“11

His Worship the Mayor
and Membere of the City Council.

Gentlezmen:-

At & meeting of the Finance and
Exocutive Committee held on the pheve Aats, the
commities hnd for conelderation tendera for the sale
of various City owned propertienm,

Your committee recommends the aale
of the followinz properties -

Lot #5, blook A, north side of Reector 8t. to
Marion F. Morton for the sum of

60,00 ,
Lot #2104 Brunawick 5‘;. to Mr. I. L. Brenton for
tha sum of ﬂ»ﬁm.nﬁ

2 lots on Duffus St, between Acadia Strect and
Bartmouth Avenue ts Mr. Henry A,

Bardsley for the sum of %200,00
sach lot.

Rgapeotfully submitted,

¥. P. Publicover,
CITY OLERK,

Moved by Alderman MaoKay, scoonded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be sdapted,
Motion passed.

PURCHASE OF POTATOES - CITY HOME

Head report of the Public Health and
Welfare Committes re purchmse of potatoes for the
ity Home.

Halifex, N. A,,
November 10, 1511,
His Worship the Mayor
and Menbers of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of tha Public Haalth
and Welfare Committee held on Navember &, 19"1, the
attached teander from Cannda Paokers Ltd, for
sup;lying 1300 bushels of potatoes to the City
Home was consldered,

-288-




Novamber 17, 1541,

The prices quoted for

white cotblers ie 8l¢ per bushel
white P.E.I1. Mountalins 504 per bushel end
red Blg per bushsl.

Your committee recommenda that 650
bughele each pf #1 white cobblers and ¢ red
potatoes at B4¢ per bushel be purchased.

Reapesctfully submitted,

¥. P: Publioover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Hooterman, sesconded
by Alderman Walker that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES - OIVIC INSTITUTIONS
Read renort of the Public Health and

Welfare Committee re tendera for groceries for
various civie institutions.

Halifax, N. S.,
November 17, 151,

His Worahip thes Mayor
and Meabers of the City Council.

Gentl emeni-

At & meeting of the Publio Health
and Welfares Jommittes held this evening, tenders
for supplying groceried to the City Home,

City Frieon, Tuberculosis Hospital and Infectlous
Diesesses Hospltal were considered as follows!-

ITY AND CITY PRISCN
John Tobin & Co., Ltd. 795,99
HOSFPITALS '
Jahn Tobin & 0o. ,Lid. LEI. R0 plus
one-third
Fayzant & King Lta, ROD,.06 plus
one-third,

Your committee recommends that the
tenders of Jahn Tobin & Co.Ltd. in each case be
acoepted,

Respectfully submitted,

¥. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MeDonald, seconded
by Alderman Burgess that the reéport be adopted.
Motion passed.

-285-




November 13, 1941,
SPECIAL COUMMITTEE CN CIVIC DEFENCE

fead letter ffom His Worship the
Mayor as follawel-
November 12, 1941,

The City Council,
Halifax, N. 8.

Dear Aldermen:-

At the outbreak of the present war,
a special committee wos aprointed by the Mayor
pursuant to the resolution of the Council passed
September 14, 1939, for the purpose of providing
safeguards for the citizene of Halifax and for thelr
property, from posglble dangers from the preasent
state of wer,

By the terma of the resolution this
committee was to conslat of the Mayor and three
meudbera of the Council. The original commlttee
conelsted of Mayor Wal ter Mitchell and Aldermen
Donovan, Adams and MacKay.

Due to the fact that Mayor Mlitchell
13 no longer eligible for membership on this.
commi ttee, I therefore nominate Alderman G. S,
Einley to f111 the vacancy on this committee.

I woyld A3so request that the
Council ratify thie ocommittee and the appointment of
the members thersof,

Youra very truly,

W, E. Donovan,
MAYOR.,

Moved by Alderman 3tech, seconded by
Alderman Burgess that the letter of the Mayor be
approved and the committee as now named by the Mayor
ratified. Motion pasaed.

QUESTIONS

Alderman Ahern gtated that last year
& number of civie employees had approached him during
Chrigtmas season regarding thelr December pay.

He understoocd that 1t was the custom
1n the past to pay a full months pay on December
15th, but 1aet year this custom wae dropped, and he
would now like Counci) to go on record as favoring

the 614 poliey.
.-290_




November 13; 1941,
Moved by Alderman Ahern; seconded by

Alderman Lloyd that this Councl{l approves of the
principle of advanecing salaries to employees on the
pay day preceding Christmas if same le requested by
the employee bnd provided the employee will be
employed durlhg the next two wesks. Motion passed;

CLAIM FOR DAMAGES - CHARLES DOUBLEDAY

Read report of the Committee on Works
re olalm for damages, Charies Doubleday, .
Novembver 13, 1941,
The 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:i-

The Committee on Works at s meeting
held on the 3rd inatant, coneidered the attached
report of the Comm)ssioner of Worka dated October
3let, 191, on a2 olaim from Mr, Charles Doubleday
for damaﬁes of $41.00 to his property on Livingatone
Street, "oaused by aparks from the Incinerator whioch
burned the roof of hias verandah and a new tranch
coat“which waa hanging on a clothea 1line 1nh hies
yard',

On motion of Alderman Welker,seconded
by Alderman O'Toole, the sald report advising that
the Clty Selicitor advided the City. te mcoept

liability for this clair, was approved and
fecommended te Couholl for adoption.

Redpectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicover,
Per: T, J.cﬁggag?zﬁx'
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded

by Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adoptsd.
Motion pagssed.
WATER BOND - RECTOR STREET

Read report of the Committee on
Works re water bond, Rector 8treet.
Novenmber 12, 19¥1.
The City Council.

Gentlemeni-

The Oommiftee on Works at & meeting
held on the 3rd inastant, conasidered the attached
report of the Commpisasloner of Works deted Ootober
30th, 1941, entitlied "Water bond - Rector Street.

-291-




November 13, 1541,

The snld report neking for permlaesion
to strike off the bond liat, two properties on
Rector Btreet, one owned by Mr. W. Ounnery, ond the
other owned by Mr. Reginald Hubley or his
suocessors in title, was recommended by the Committee
on Works for apnroval,

Aezepeotfully submitted,

¥. F. Publicover,

CITY CLERK.
Per:
:-.i e kﬂrﬁl

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the report be sdopted.
Notion pmased.
FOR LEAD FIPE

Read report of the Committee on Worke
re tendera for lead plpe.
Noveazber 13, 1941,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Works at a meeting
hsld on the 10th instant, considered the attached
report of the Commiamiongr of Works dojsd November
8, 1941, on quotations received for the supply of
approximately 20,000 1lbe, of lead pipe.

On motion of Alderman Stech,sesonded
by Alderman Wolker, the spid report recommending
hat the temder of Wo. Stalrs Son & Morrow Ltd, at
£.82 per 100 lba, being the lowest, be acoepted
was approved and recommended to Counsil Tor u&upEinn.
Respeotfully submitted,
W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLEAK.

Pap!
T« J. Moore,

Moved by Alderman Btech, seconded by
Aldermen Walker that the report be adopted. Motion
passed,

TENDERS FOR IRON FIFE

Aead report of the Committee on Works

re tendera for iron pipe.

-252-




Novezber 13, 1981,
The City Council.

Gentl enent-

The Committee on Works at a meeting
held on the 10th instant, conelidered the attached
repart of the Commissloner of Worke dated November
10th, 1981, on tenders received for the nuppé of
200 feet of 4" cast iron pipe, 3000 feet of cant
iron pipe and 500 feat of 10" ecast iron pipe, was
sonoidered,

On motion of Alderman Stech, secondsd
b{ﬂﬂdemn Kinley, the sald report recomsending
tnat the tender of the National Iron Corporation
Limited, being the lowoat, be mocepted, wos approved
and recomnended to Council for adaption. o

The approxismnte ocoat 1s $4,830,00,

Rospectfully sulmitted,
W. F, Fublloover,
0ITY OLFRE,

rert
T. J. Moors,

Moved by Aldarman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Kinley that the report be adopted. Motlon
paanod.
RELEASE TO DEPARTKENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
Reni report of the Committes on Works

re releage to Department of National Defenge.
November 13, 1941,
The 01ty Counoill.

Gentlement-

The Committes on Works at & medting
held on the 10th instant, noldered the attached
letter dated October 30, 1981, from Mr, J. A. Frager,
District Treasury Officer H.ﬁ.ﬁ, ccnoerning payment
of City of Halifax Works Departzment Invoice #1389,
representing s charge of 237.93, mgninst the
Department of Natlonal Defence for repalrs to the
hydrant at the oorner of Duke and Barrington Btreestn.

The sald letter sdvised that - "before
8 cheque im losued to you, it will be necessary that
You complete tha lttnu}:ed decleratifn in duplicate,
and return both ocoples. When these are recsived,
cheque will be forwarded to you immediately®,

-293-



Novermber 1%, 1541,

On motien of Alderman Stech, seconded
by &Lfermun Adnma; the committee recommended to
Oouncdl that the &ttnahnd ﬂfulurntiuna in duplicate
be completed and roturned, in mscordonce with the

sold letter,
Reapectfully submitted,

Wi P, Publicover
City oL ERE)
Ti Js Moore,

Moved by Alderman Btech, sedonded by
Alderman Adans that the report be sdopted, Motion

Peri

padsad]
OONVEYANCE; LAND KLINE STREET AND CEEBUCTO ROAD
Read report of the Committes on Worka

Te conveyance, land Kline Btreet and Chebucto Road,
November 17, 1941,
The City COounecil.

Gentlemen:—

Attashed hereto are reports of the
Commissioner of Works dated October 11 19%1, and
November 10, 19%1, re “purchase of lend cerner
Kiine Btreet and &hahuutu Road", which were considered
by the Committee on Works at mestings held on
Oetober 14, 1941, and Neveaber 10, 19%1,respectively.

The Committes on Works at ite meeting
held on the 10th instent, on motion of Aldermen
Kinley, seconded by Alderman Stech, epproved and
recommended te Council for adoption the above

mentioned report of the Commismsloner of Worke dated
November 10, 1941,

Respectfully submitted,
W. P, Publiocover,
CITY CLERK.,
Pear:
T s Hﬂﬂ-]‘ﬂ;

Moved by Alderman Einley, secgnded
by Alderman Btech that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.

FERMANENT EMFLOYEES

Read report of the Committe= on Works
and Commiseioner of Works re parmanent employees.

=2al-




Movember 13, 1541,

November 10,1981,
The Eit]’ Counall,

Gentlemeni-

At the pecting of the Committee on
Works held this day, the attached report of the
Oommissioner of Works dated November 10, 1941, and
entitled "Permanent employees", wos consideresd.

On motion of Alderman Adazs, seconded
by Alderman Kinley, it wos resclved to recompend
te Councll that the persons holdl the positinne
enuserated in the sald report shall, on baing
appointed by the Comnittes on Works to such positions,
be pald an anrunl salary of an amount to be
determined, and that until the committee makes such
appointments, the persons now holding the said
poaitlone be continued to be pald in the manner now

in force.
Aeapmotfully submltted,

W. P, Publicower,
CITY CLERK. .

Pert
Te J« MooTe.

November 10, 1541,
His Worship the Mayor.

3ir:-

At o meeting of the Board or Workas
held on September 17th, the queation of percanent
ézployeea in conneotion with the unemploymant
insurance was brought up by the Cilty Solieitor.

We have a large nusber of enployees who have worked
gn the City Works and Water Departsments “or periods
nmglng from five years tc over 40 years, and
whom undergtand, can't be tersed permanent

employees An thﬂﬁ,h“e only been employsd by the

City Englnaer. ny of these I coneildar should
8tlll remain under the direot ocontrol of their
respeotive superintendenta,

I would recommend that the followlng
be appointed as permanent esmployees with preaent
salaries which inelude the recent incresse of
five ocente (.05) per hour, Yearly

ERE of employmént Elli: Eﬂﬂ't“i Sala

ntar ¥ri, "

Yard Mon - 12 2,00
Night Weotchman 21 7T,

Garage Forepan 17 yra.
Ine. Foresman

Salary
Recopmend od
$1355.5C

146,00

Blackszith
Bhop Foreman
Heter Foreman
Meter Repalrer
Serv. Foraman
Meter Rspalrer
Bk. Laborer

15 yra,

1 z.ﬁn
210 'ﬁ
15kkL,
-+ enfe:
130850
20
162k, g0
1684, 80
148z, 2L
140k, 00

0k, 00
ﬁho:m
168k ,00
2050, 00
1830, 00
1650,00
1650,00

16000




~ November 13, 1941.

ey 19 yrs, $1 Lok, 00 $140k4,00
Repairer .10 yrs, 1l40l,00 1k40l,00
_ 4 yra. 1164,80 1164,80
Plumb.Insp. 4 yrs, 1872,00 1478,00
Supt. - 2176,20 2200,00
eeper 2 MoB, 1716,00 1716,00
Garbage 19 yrs, 1544 4o 1544, 40
an-Sewer yrs, 154k, 40 lggt.ho
ey 18 yrs. 1404,00 1404,00
Jarage
eman 1825, 20 1825,20

Respectfully submitted,

R. M, MacKinnon,
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded
derman Kinley that the reports be adopted.
n passed.
UNEMPFLOYMENT INSURANCE

Read report of the City Solicitor
tting resolution re unemployment, insurance.
November 13, 1941,

orship the Mayor
embers of the Oity Council.

emen = Re! Unemployment Insurance

I attach hereto a resolution which
d be passed by the Council in order to

1ze the sltuation regarding Unemployment
ance.

This matter was considered by the
L1 at 1ts September meeting in a report
red by me in collaboration with the
isloner of Finance and the same was accepted
3 Council and was, along with the supplementar:
s from the several officials respecting the
18 depariments concerned, ordered to be the
to be used by the City Glerk in certifying
;3 Unenployment Insurance Commiegion that the
ment of certain employees of the City, having
L to the normal practice of the employment,
'manent in character. '

Under date of October 9th, the
lerk wrote to the Commission stating that in
dinion of the City Councll certain employees of
ty were exempt for thlis reason, 1 have since
dviged that a formal certificatiaon by the
1l 18 necessary and have therefore prepared and

herewith such a certification,

Yours very truly,

Carl P, Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR,

~296-




November 13, 1941,

After consideration of the Report
of the Oity Bolloitor, dnted Beptember 3rd, 1941,
ahd the Repofrt of the City C grE to the Unemployment
Insurance Oommission, Anted Cotober 9th, 1541, and
the liate of employees of the City attached therets,
the Qity Council hereby certifles that, with the
exceptions hereinafter set forth, the epployment of
such saployses naoed in sush l1iats i3, having
regard to the normal practice of much eaploy=ent,
permament in character, and such employesss are
therafare axempt fron illbllitz to contribute towardas
uneoployment {nsuriance am provided by Clause (11)
of ths ?irsi Schedule to Fart 11 of The Unemployzent
Insurance Aot

The exoeptlions referred to above
Ere mp followsl

(1) Works Department: (List #1)

The name of Miss Marjorie Colpitt
&nd Ernest Smeltzer ahould be inoluded under the
City Electrielan's Department (List #4) and
Che Depertment of Finanoe and Accounts (List #9)
respectlively, and thelr exployment in guch
departoenta in hereby certified permansnt in
character,

(2) Department of Publie Health and Welfare (Liat
rerel :

(a) The City Home Ilnlludi?: the Loeal Asylus

for the Harmless Insane.,

Misa Btella Allen and Wiss Clzdys
Salter, Relief Attendants, and Arthur Young,
temporary carpenter, ere exoeptions to the esbeve
oartification but h-inﬁ employed in a charitatlas
inatl tution not earried on for purpose of gain or
in o hospital, are excepted under Chluse (g}
of Fart of the Firest Schedule, as in fact
are all the other employees in these instizutisns.

(b) Public Health Division:

The employees in the Infectiouns
Dlscases Hospital and Tuberculosis Hospital
are excluded under Clauses (r), (g} ura?h‘.i.

At the presont time the
confirmation of the appointments of A. M. Frown and
James Xslley as Sanitary Ins;ectora have not bean

sbove ocertificatiom, reiore sxceptions to the

(e) city Prison.

o 3. Mardo: The exceptions here are / T.Flinn
an . ck, tenporary relievl rds,
contributing. ' i i

The axtra guards for the seamen
detained at the Frison - Norman Corkun and Lyall
Grant - are both contributing.

-297-




L]

November 13, 1941,

(3) ©city Dlectrioian'as Department., (Liat #4)

Temporary employees are G. X.
Meagher, N. McCullogh, and they are contributing.

() Pollce Department (List #5)

G. Armitagg, utility man, and
A, White, jJanitar, are 1n:1u;nﬂ in this certificatien
es parmanent. The sesbers of the force are exempt
undar Chhuse (k) of Port 11 of Firat Schedule.
(5) PFire Department. (List $6),

The exceptions =

¥William Duraton 0, Power
s Muloahy L. Prescott
€. Back D. Fublicover

are osployed &n the Fire Boat chartered by the
Nationaol ﬁhfhnur Board and are Funm d %o be employeen
of such Board and under =lause (LO (1)

Are exeapt.

(6) Finance and Accounts Departmant.

All irncluded in ocertificaticn

inoluding H. R. MacDonpald, previcusly ezployed in a
eSporary capacity but now employed in doing werk of
i permsanent charactar.

Moved by Alderman Adams, sesonded
nlay

by Aldarean t the report and rescluticn be
odopted. Motion passed,

FINAL CERTIFICATE - STANDARD FAVING
MRRITIME LTD,

Rend report of the Committes on

Works re Cfinal certificate, Standard Paving Maritime

Ltd,
November 13, 19%1.
The C4 ty Couneil.

Gentlenen:-

At & meeting of the Committee on Works
held on the 10th inatant, the attached final
cartificate of the Commissloner of Works dated
November 5, 1941, mn:uendlg payzent te the Standard
Paving Maritize Limited, of the sum of %1,416,02,
being the balance in fuil on their contract for
pavement repairs, was on motion of Alderman Walker,
seconded by Alderman 0'Toole, approved and
recommended te Counoll for payment.

Becpectfully submitted,

'l- P . hlhll&n'ﬂr.
CITY CLERK.
Per:

T. J. Moore,
~-298-




Novembar 1%, 19b1,

Moved by alderman Walker, segonded
by Alddrosn 0'Toole that the report be afdopted,
Kotion passed.

ELECTRIC RATES
Road report of the City Boliecitor

re gleciric rates,.

Noveaber 12, 1041,
Hia Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Couneil,

Ggntlemen:- Re: Elsotrifal Rates "Halifax Flectris
Area" - Nova Scotla Light and Power

EﬂEE’E[ Limi ted,

At the meetl ef the Counoll hald
on Auguat 1hth, 1941, a report from me, entitled
as mbove, wan considered and the recommendation of
the Finance and Exscutive Comnittee that the matter
be further investigated and reported on was approved,

I have made Turthsr enquiries and
find that it is expected that the valuaticn will he
coapleted and 2 report made within the next two ar
thres months,

I have nlsc been adviged that in
view of the fact that certaln rates propoeed by the
Company were et the last hearing approved as intarim
Tates by the Board of Commissioners of Publias
Ufilities, such rates must remain until final Ap iroval
or disapproval of the sabe Witk or without
sodification by the Board.

In view of the apparent close
proximity of the time for pubmiasion of ths report
on the valuation, I would not advise the taking of
any proceedings at this tize to open the gueation of
rates, When the report is ccnaidered the entire
matter will be recpensd and Tinal approval will 4n
all probabllity be given to mnew ratas.

A ferther report on this matter
will, of sourse, be made to the Jouncil when the
valuation report im filed.

Yours yery truly,
Barl F, Bathune,
CITY BOLICITOR.
FILED
IAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF OOTOBER, 1943

Read report of the Chief

Aeccountant covering tax zollections for the month of

Ostober, 1941,
-299-




November 13, 1941,

Tax Collections, October, 101

ars Taxes
Year Regerves Outatanding New Accounts October Outstanding
Balances and adJust- Collections Balances
Septenber ments ) October.
U9 498, 536,87 £8.000,22 8 90,536.63
.70 137 937 00 9’510.59 188 076.U1
.37 28F,072.15 21,401.79 263, 1670,36
670.00 619,163.87 37,821.32 551,3u2,55
4 296,2 4 242,70 12,625, g5.9> 3.2
1,295,056,1 ) 242,50 89.759.%9 lJ209J539«37
;%f 135- "aloo 173,740
L3¢ 1,178, 94 6,00 1,172,095
-3 802,92 7,60 795,92 §
3 601,10 12,00 589,10 |
o 1,255,771 117+50 1, 138.27 /
iy ) 573 30 365.00 2,508.30 .
| -e1,57/7.72 2,365,490 19,212.32

ﬁfbnal Collections .
ars 1906-9 to 1924 66,87

*ﬁ--ndlng perlocd last year _ 16.8
years 1925-26 to 1937-38 2,928, 35 '
gaponding period laet year , 2,650,69

R e rorros 15t rean® 270 pimon

z, . 117,186.72

leotions of Poll Taxes

186,1941 to Oot. 31st,1941 15,783.68 '
apond.tng pericd last yeser . 17,492,96

M. L. Bellew,
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT,

TRAM TRACKS - HOLLIS S8TREET

Read report of the Commiassioner of Works
submitting appllcation from the N.S,Light and Fower
Cos,Ltd. re tram tracks, Hollis Sigrees,

Bovember 13, 1941.
KHia Worsghlp the Mayor.

8iri~

An application has baen recelved today
from the N.S.Light and Power Co, T¢r the double
tracking of Hollls Street between Morris and South
Btreetsa ae sghown on Plan submltted.

~300-




Hovember 13,1941,

I may say that the rsnson for an
application having not been received at an earlier
date was that the Conpany was of the opinion that
28 they were requested informally on several occasions
to have the work done that an apnlication would not
be necessary,

The double tracking of this section of
Hollis Street will be a big ‘mprovement from a
safety standsoint,
Youra,

R. M. MacKinnon,
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS.

Novenber 13, 1941,
R. M. MacKinnon, Zaq.,
Commissioner of Yorks,
City Hnll,
Halifax, N. 3.
Daar 8ir:-

Following your telephone conversation
with our Wr. Seere yesterday morning, we hereby make
formal application for permission to remove single
track turnouts and to extend our double track from
south of Morrie St. to Terminal Road on Hollie 3treet,
&8 shown in heavy linee on cur plan, R-5-T-134
submitted to your office Hoveamber 17, 1941,

Yours truly,

J- B. Hayes,
MANAGER.

Moveé by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Kinley that the semort and apolication be
apicroved. Motion passed,

Alderman Lloyd, in dealing with the
question of taxing certailn Federnl properties,stated
that we are going to be faced with the problem of &
grant from Wartime Housing Ltd, in lleu of taxes
for the properties on which the nre-fabricatsd nousea
are erscied for the purpose of caping for families
of war workere.

Alderman Lloyd suggested that the City
prepare a brief getting out the City's cost of
8upblying facilitiea to these houses and forward such
briasf to Ottewa as an observation from the City of

Hnl i1fax '




Novenber 13, 1541,

9.00 F.NK,,
Moved by Alderzan Walker, seconded by

Alderpan Burgees that thile meeting do now ad journ,

Motlon pesced. Mesting adjourned.

——

Minutee 276
Acoounts 2717
Tax exeoption on Hostels 28
Borrowing - Rozerve Fund 279
Appointment of Coal Weigher 280
Grant — Childrens Aid Soclety 2B0
Refund — Buperonnuation contributions to

widow of late Mr. Fred Colwell 28]
Purchase of bolier for greenhouse,Publie

Gardens 81
Sewer end water extnsion - Regina Terrace 282
Purchase of patatoes - Ciiy Prison 2E3
Furchase of refrigerator - Infectious Disegses
Hoapltal Ege
Acendsent to Section 365 of the Clty Charter 2
School Board = by-lows 285
Sple of land 288
Purchnse »f potatoes - Oity Home 28R
Tenders for grocerles = clvie institutions 289
Special comm!ttee of Qivic Defence 290
Gusstions 290
Claim for dnmrges - Charles Douhleday 291
Water Bond - Rsntor Agreet 291
Tenders for lead pipe 292
Tenders for iroa pipe 252
Release to Departnent of Hetlenal DaTence ?g;
Conveynnece, land Eline Street and Chebuoto R4, 294
Fermanent empleoyece 23k
Unemployment !naursmos 294
Flnal certificate - Brandard Faving

Maritime Limited 2G8
Esclric rates 3
Tex Oollections for the month o* Cetober,1581 295
Tram tracks - Hollis Street 300
Taxation - wartize lwusing 01

W. E. Dorovan
MAYOR AND CHAfrMaAN.

W, P. Publicovaer,
CITY OLERK.

-302-




EYENINGO BESSION
.07 o'alock,
Decambor Z[l'r.h, 1941,

A meeting of the City Council waa
held this evening. At the above named hour thers
were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairean:
Aldermen MacKay, Xinley, Coffin, Adams, MgDonald,
Lloyd, Walker, 0'Toole, Burgess and Ahern,

The neeting was called to proceed
with business gtanding aver and ths transastion of
other busineas,

The following named papers were

submi tted i~
MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Ahern, meconded
by Alderman Burgess that the minuteg of ths previous
meeting be approved, Motion pamsed,

ACOOUNTS

Ehe following resclution sovering
aoocounte of varlous committees wanm subnitted,

RESOLVED that the Council epprove
for payment the bills and socounts of expenditures
submitied to this meeting by the Finance and
Executive Oommittee amounting to §17,294.58; the
Committee on Safety ampunting to $957.57 chargeable
to Fire Alara §27,565.56 chargeable to Fire
Department and hi.ﬁﬂﬁ.!ﬁ chargeablsa to Folice
Department;: the Committee on Publie Health and
Welfare nmnuntlnﬁ to #12,468.20 chargesable to Heslth
Department; §9,086.28 chawgeable to City Home and

©2,761.74 chargeable to City Prison: the Committes
on Worke amounting to BI'E!.I?B.E?; Civic Defence

Committee amounting to «11, undear the
provisions of Beotlon 11§ af the Oity Charter.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman MacKay that the repolution be adopted.,
Motion pasaeed,

-303~




December 11th, 1341,
AFPOINTMENT OF GHER
Rend report of tha Flnance and

Executive Committee re appolntment of coml welgher.

Halifax, N, B.,
December 10, 1551,

His VWorship the Mayor
and Mezbara of the City Council.

Gentl emen:-

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Comzmittee held on the above date, the
atteched letter from K. T. O'Leary & Co.requesting

to have Jamea R. Clancy appointed a cosl welgher
was consldered.

Your ocommittee recommends that The
application be granted and Mr, Clancy appointed a
coal welgher,
Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Adans, seconded by
Aldarman MagXey that tha report be adopted.
Motion passed.
TRIFOD POTS ON STREETS
Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re tripod pots on streets,.

Halifax, N. 8,,
December 10th, 1541,

Hia Worship the Mayor
and Mecbers of the City Council.

Gantl emen -

At a zeeting of the Finanece and
Executlve Committee held on the above dante, the
attached letter from the Balvation Army requesting
perzission to place their tripod pots used in
connectior with their Christmas appeal on the City
streets was consldored.

Your committee recommends that the
requeat be granted,

Respeotfully submitted,

W, P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




December 11th, 1941,
Moved by Alderman Adame, seconded by
Alderman MacKay that the report be adopted. Motion
passed,
REFRICERATOR - INFECTIOUS DISEASES BOSPITAL

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committes re refrigerator, Infectious

Diseases Hospital,

Halifax, N. 8.,
Decenber 10th, 1541,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counesil.

Gantlemen:-

AT 2 meeting of the Flnance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached letter froz the Commissioner of Finance
regarding the refrigerator which wms purchasged for
the Infectioua Discases Hospiial at a net coast of
4813.25 was conpidered.

The Commissloner pointed out that
this equipmeht ahould have been purchased under the
provisions of Bection 3321, of the City Charter.

Your commitiee therefore recommendas
that the o¥iginal resclution be amended sccordingly.

Rgopeotfully submitted,

¥. P. Publicover,
OITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Adama, aeconded by
Alderman MroKay that the report be ndopted. Motion
put and passed unanimously; the Tollowing Aldsrmen

being present and voting therefori-

Aldersen MacXay
Einley
Coffin
Adama
Lloyd
MoDonald
0'Toale
Walkar
Burgeas

Aharn

~305-




Deoember 11th, 1941,

COST OF LIVING BONUS TC WAOGE EARMNERS

Read report of the Finance and
Expoutive Committee re cost of living bonus to woge
EATRETA .

Balifax, M. 8,
Deecesber 10, 1951,

Hia ¥orship the Mayor
and Mambera of the City Counail.

Gentl smeni-

At a meeting of the Finmance and
Exooutive Jomnittee held on the abave date, the
attached leotter from the Commjasioner of Finanoe
regarding the eost of living bonus to wage earners
who are single was considered,

Your committee recommends that the
letter be approved,
Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLEREK. .

Nevember 28th, 1341,

Chairman,
Finaros and Exeoutive Com=ittee.

Dear 8irl-

At the Ootincil meeting held August
B5th;, thé Yeoommendatidsn of the Finanoe Cornittiee
to pay the ooat of living hum? o wage sarnara,
who are lingla. at A rate of 2/3 of lbg‘ per day
Was approved,

In order t0 bring it to the true
propertion ae 6 1a to 10, the rate should have resd
1/5 af :3. At the approved rate the amount is
26 E?] Bt the true rate the amount would be 2l¢.

For pupposes of caleulation I

recommend that this rate be set at 254 per day for
vage earners who are unmarried and without

depondenta,
Yours truly,
A. M. Butler,
Moved by Alderman Adama, moonded by
Alderman Magkay that the report of the Finance and
Executive Committes and letter of the Commissionsr of !
Finance be adopted. Motion passed.

-306—




December 11th,1941.
McCLUSKEY VS. C'TOOLE

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re MeCluskey ve. O'Toole.

Halifax, N. 8,,
December 10th, 1941,

His Worehip the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached letter from the City Solicitor submitting a
letter from Sophla McCluskey in which she requests
that the oosts in the case of McCluskey vs. O'Toole
be removed.

Ag the City has recorded judgment in
this case agalnst Mrs., McCluskey, your committee
recommends that the Judgment be released in due

course provided Mrs, McCluskey liquidates the
indebtedness.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman MacKsy that the report be adopted.
Motion pagsed.

BORROWING FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW SCHOOLS

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re borrowing for furniture for

new schools,

Halifax, N. S. '
December 10th, 1941,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached letter from the Board of School
Commiesioners requesting authority to spend an amount
of approximately $5,000.00 for purchase of furniture
for two schoole to be erected by Wartime Housing Ltd.
was considered. _

-307~-




Decenber 11th, 194,
Your coomittee recommends thot the
Council do not oppose the application of the Board
of Bohosol Cecosmiseioners to the Oovernor in Council
for the amuthority scught ta spend mocney for ths
sgnﬂ%n;ﬂ of furniture to an anount of apsroxipately
R Respeotfully suboitied,

W. P. Publicover
CITY CLEWK.

Koved by Alderman Adanma, seconied by
Aldsrman MacKay that the report be adopted. Motlon
pansed.
BUFEFANNUATION - BERGT, CHARLES ALTKEN

Fead report of the Finance and

Exscutive Committee re suporannuation, Sergt. Chatres
Altken,

E‘lir‘:' .‘Il B'
Deceaber 16m, 1981,

His Varehip the ¥ayor
and Mesbers of the City Couneil.

Gentlemanit-

At 8 meeting of the Finance and
Exeoutive Committes held on the above date, the
ettadhed so¥respcrdence in connection with the
supefannustion of Sergt. Charles Altken of the Folloe
Departoent was ccheidared,

Jour committee recommends that Sergt,
Aitken be supersrnuated as from Decenber fst, 1941,
at an annual &llcwance of T1,357.12 as pmvlaﬂl by
Section 270 of tte City Oharter.
Respectfully submitted,

W, P. Publicover
CITY CL=AK.

Noved by Alderman Adazma, seconded by
Alderman MaoKay that the report be adopted.
Motion pasased,
GRANT 70 HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Fead report of the Finance and
Exsoutive Committee re grant tc Heclth Department.
- 308~




December 11th, 1941,
mlfll, Hl El.

Decenber 10th, 1941,
Ais Worship the Mayar
and Hembere of the Olty Counoil.

Gantl enen:-

At a peeting of the Finance and
Exocutive Coanittes held on the above dntz, the
ettached report from the Publio Henlth and ¥Welfare
Coamittee reconcending that a %ﬂl‘lt of 810,000,00 be
mode to the Health Department for the purpose of
taking careg of extra expenditurss nade necesaary cus
to the apidenic of infectious disenses wos
conaldared.

Your scommittee conaurs in the
reconnendatin of the Public Healtlr and Welfnra
Coonittes and reocormenda that the t be =ades urdsr
the provialons of Section B79 of City Charter.

Reapectfully submitted,

W. P. Fublicover,
CITY CLERK,

Moved by Aldernan Adans, ssconded by
Aldermgn MaokKay that the resort be adopted. MNotion
P..ﬂ-#

SALANIES - COOXS

Head rz ort of the Finanss and

Exsoutive Qommittes re salaries, cooka,

mlllfll' “i Er.
Docecber 10th, 1941,

Him Worship the Mayor
and Meobers of the Cit+ Qounsil.

Gent] enen -

At 8 meeting of the Finance and
Expoutive Comnittee held en the above data, the
attoched report from the Publioc Health and Welfare
Committee recommending that Mrs. Grandy, cook &t
the Tuberculosin Hospital, be paid = salary at the
rate of Sixty Dollars per month, retrosstive from
Ootober 1, 1541, wns conalderasd,

The Finance and Executive Comnittes
conours in this reconnendation,

The Finance and Exeoutive Committes
almso recommends that for the duratisn of the war and
8ix months thereafter that the salary scale of cooks
and assistant cocke be apen aAnd not 1imited by a
saxiocum salary and that any suck sslary pslld to any
cook or ssslatant ocook ghall be reconnanded by the
Oommiseloner of Health and lpgru‘rnﬂ by tha Publie
Health and Welfare Comnittee bafore gunh a snlary is

Respectfully submitted,

W. Pu Fublloovar
-309- : ofry oLemx.




Decenber 11ti1, 1961,
Hoved by Aldernan Adana, seconted by
hlderoan MacKay that the report be ndopted. Motion
pansods
BAYERS ROAD SEWER
Read report of the Finance and
Executive Coomittes re Bayers Road sewer, |

Halifax, N. 8,, \
December 10th, 151,

Hia ¥Woraship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counell.

Gentlemeni-

At o nesting of the Fimance and ‘
Exeoutive Commlittes held on the abaove date, the
attached report from the Committee oh Worka
recomending the construction of a gewer on Bayers
Road from the south alde of Connaught Avenue
vestwardly a distanse of 175 feet at an eetimated post
of +700.00 was considered mrd approved,

Moved by Aldernan Adans, apoonded by
Aldernon MacKay that the report be odopted., Motiomr
passed.
RETAINING MALL - S8OUTH STREET
Hend report of the Finance and

Exeoutive Committee re retaining wall, South Street.

Holifex, N. 8.,
Decenber 10th, 1941,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Kenbers of the 01ty Counoil.

Jantl emen i~

At u peating of the Finance and
Executive Comnmittoe held on the above date, the
attached report from the Ccmnmittee on Works in
connection with & retaining wall oconstructed by Mr.
Bellefontaine in Trons of his property on Sputh
Street was considared.

Your committes Approves of the
recomnendation of the Coomittes an Worka, namely
that the City contribute, without prejudice, to .
Bellefontaine the sum of #158,50, being 50% of the
cost of the retaining wall.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicover, |
CITY CLERK.

wT] D




December 11th, 1941,

Moved by AMldernan Adnng, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the renort be sdopted.
Motion passed,

TREASURER'S WARRANTS

Read letter from the Commlealoner of
Finance re Treasurer's warprants, :
December 2nd, 1941,

HYs ¥orghis the Mayor
and Menbers of tks City Council,

Deer 8ir:~-

On January 15th, 1941, approval was

¥1VEH by the Coupcll te lasue Treasurer's warrants up |
o an amount of 4400, 000,

There 1s nothing tn the report to |
indicate the period in'which the authority ia
effective, but I would conatrue 1t aa being good for
& minipum period of &t least one year.

1 would now request that the Counell
aporove of issulng Treasurer's warrants up to

+00,000.,1n accordance with the 1937 legislation,
effective for one year from January 15th, 1902,
Yours truly, .
A. M, Butler,

Moved by Alderman Adanms, segonded by
Alderman MacKasy that the letier be approved. Motion
pAsaed,

TENDERS FOR TEA AND COFFEE - CIVIC INSTITUTIONS

Read report of the Public Heslth and

Welfare Comnmittee re tenders for tea and cofflee,

clviec institutions.

Hﬂlif“| “lﬂ El'
Decexzber 8th, 1541,
Hie Worship the Maycr
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At & meeting of the Public Heslth
and Welfare Coomittee held on the above dete, tenderas
for supplying tea and coffees to civic institutions
for the month of Cecember were constlered as followa!—

Howards Ltd. '

. Ooffee - Schwartz's  U45¢ per 1b.
John Tobin & Co.Ltd., " Chase &
. Sanborn g
Tea =~ Three S8tar Tai "
Rakwana TJeg 0
Neg °

-311-




Decenber 11th, 1941,

Your comnlttee recoomends that the
tender of John Tobin & Co. ,Ltd. for Chase & Banborn
coffee ot 47¢ per 1b, and bulk tea at 71¢ per 1b, be
socepled,

Respeotfully submitted,

M. F. Fublicover,
CITY CLERK,

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by
Aldernan Coffin that the repcrt be adopted. Motlon
poased.
TENDERS FOR GACCERIES - CIVIC INBTITUTIONS

Rend report of the Publie Health and
Welfare Committes re tenders for groceries, civia

inetlitutionsa,

Halifax, M. 3.,
December Bth, 1941,

His Worship the Mayor
and Meobers ocf the City Counell.

Gentlemeni- )
At a meeting of the Publie Health and
Welfere Committee held on the above date, tenders

for supplying groceries to civic institutions for the
month of December were coneidered se followai-

Hospitales
T !;L'Hnwma Ltd. c485,.04 plus one—
: ; third.
City Hope and E%EI riluun
o in OLtd. ?EE'EE
7

Howarde Ltd, 0.92

Your sommittes recommends that the
tenderes of Howards Ltd. in eanch cose be acoented,

Reapeotfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERX.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by
Aldernen Coffin that the report bte sdopted. Motion
passed,

SUBSISTENCE - MA. HASDLD GARRISON
Read report of the Fublioc Health and
Welfare Committee re subslatencs, Mr, Harold

Garrison, Ase%, Supt. of the City Home.




Cul LWy aLlUWClUdll &4CL01H, BpLLLUTW VY

t the report be adopted.

SES - DETECTIVE LANGILLE

report of the Safety Committee
ive Langille.

Halifax, N. 8.,
Decenber 5th, 1941.

or
City Council.

a meeting of the Safety Committee
ate, the attached report fron
submitting a detalled account

f 818,95 over and above the amount
for expenses to Ottawa for the
~course in fingerprinting and
considered.

r comnittee recgmnéndé that Mr,
sed the sun of “18,95.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

ed by Aldernan Coffin, Eeconded by

at the report be adopted.

_.31 3_



Decenber 11th, 1941,
REPORT, PERSONNEL COMMITTEE RE SALARIES

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded by
Alderman Burgees that the employees named on the
detailed report of the Committee 6n Personnel be
placed on the salary schedule approved by the
Council on October 16th, 1941, and that as and from
May lst, 1941, the amounts set cut opposite the names
of the respective employees in c®lumns 4, 5 and 7 be
pald to such employees during the present civie
year of 1941-1942; alsd that the recommendations om
pages, 3, U4 and 5 of the report of the Conmittee
on Personnel (concerning John Poole, Gordon A
Gallager, A. J. Smeltzer and R. L. Rooney) and the
further recommendationg on pages 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the
dald report be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
MacKay, seconded by Alderman Lloyd that this matter
be referred to the Finance and Executive Committee
for conglderation and report to a special meeting
of the City Council to be held before the end of the
presgent month,

Alderman Kinley stated that with the
consent of the seconder, he would withdraw his motion,

This was agreed to, and the motion
wag withdrawn.,

THe amendment then became the motion
and on being put was passed, 9 voting for the same

and 1 agalinst 1t as follows:i-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Alderman Burgess

Ahern

Coffin

Kinley

Lloyd

McDonald

MacKay

O'Toole

Wa%ker

s -
_31h_

e ———ee e e




Decezber 11th, 1941,

NUZSTIONS
Alderman Lloyd asked what the

altuntion wos regarding the underpasn at Fairview, l
The Mayor replied that the City had
had a confersnce with the Prepler gnd at that time
he felt that the Olty'as leglalation wes not uiﬁ-
enough to permit the City To expend money to create

new aAccentes.

The matter, he said, had besn
referred to the Bolicitor for an interpretation.

Bince that time the City tried to
arrange anotber dlscussion with the Frovincial
nuthorities, butl eithar the Minister of Highweys
or the Premier wos abaent.

At thes presant time the situction 1s
that we are walting for a report from the C.N.A.
and p conference with the Pramier.

alderman Burgess reparked that a
atreet 1n the extreme north end of the Clty had been
tiken oVer by the Dovernment, thus alosing one of tha
exite from the City.

He felt that some nteps should be
teken %o open up another atreet in this locslity,

Alderman Ahern gald that Mr. Gofwin
of the Btandard Constructicn Cospany hed selled
hin regording the installation of a 1ight at thelr
Place of business on Ledy Hommond Road,

Aldermen Ahern was advised by the Mayer
that this matter would be referred to the Committas
on Works.

=315




December 11th, 16k,
OVERHANGING 3I0M - 91 BAESDEN ROW
Recd report of the (omnittes on Yorks
re overhbanging sign, 91 Dresden Now,
Decembar 11th, 1941,
Tha City Counoll,

Gantl ezeni-

At a meeting of the Committee an
¥orka held on Novesber 19th, 191, the attaghed
report of the Commissloner of Works dated Movember
18th, 1541, on an application of the Mattatall
Funeral Service for permission te erect an overhanging
g@lgn at thelr premises 451 Dresden How was considered,

On mction of Alderman O'Toole,
seconded by \lderman Walker, the comziitee
recommended te Comnoil that the lease referred to in
the sald report be granted,

Respactfully subsmitted,
W. P, hhltﬂﬂ?ﬂr,
Pari CITY CLERK.
f-J'.Hn:lrI!-.
Moved by Alderman Xinley, seconded by
Alderman Walker that the report be afopted.
Motion paspged.
OVERHANGING SIGN - k1-43 HOLLIS BTREET

Read resart of the Committea on ¥orks

re overhanging sign, 91-47 Hollim Stract.
Docagkar 11‘“1. 19“‘1-
The City Counoll.

Gentloneni-

At & peeting of the Committee on
Works held on the 2nd ipatant, the attached report
of the Comzissicner of Works dated Deocember 1at,
1581, on an apslioation on behalf of the Allied
Merchant Seamens Club for permlassion to ersct an
averhAnging aign at their hostal, #41-U3 Hollig
Sireet, was consldered,

On motion of Aldersan Btech, seoonied
by Alderman Xinley, the Committes recozssndsd to
Counnil that the lease refarred to in the 5014
repart be granted,

Reapectfully submitted,

“1- P. F‘Jbllcn?ﬁr,
CITY CLERE.
Per!

T. J. Manre.

-6




December 11th, 1581,
Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded by
Aldarman Walker that the rzport be adopted, MNotion
pasned,

CVERHANCING SIGN - 5% GRANVILLE STREET
Read rejort of the Committee on Worke
re overhanging sign, 54 Cranville Street,
December 11th, 1341,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

4t a meeting of the Oommittee on
Works held on the 2nd instant, the a%tached report
of the Commlssioner of Works dated Decembar 1at,19U1,
en an applicaticn frop Mr. P. N. Cage, Manager Murphy
Paint Company, far parmissinn tn arent an avarhanging
slgn at the prenises #5L Crangille Btreet, was
conaldered,

On motion of Alderman Stech, ssconded
by Alderzap Xinley, the comzittee recoomended ta
Councll that the lease referred to in the sald report

ba grantesd,
Resppetfully submitted,

¥. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK. .
Per:

E A 2 Moore.
Moved By Alderman Kinley, geconded by
Alderman Welker that the raport be adopted. Motion
passad,
STREET LIGHT - GREENWOOD STREET
Read resort of the Comnlittee on Works
re etreet light, Greenwood 3treet.

Decesber 11th, 1941,
The Qity Councl] .

Gant]l emen:-

At & pneeting of the Committee on
Works held on the 9th instant, the atteched report
of the Commissioner of ¥Works datod Depsober Bth
19%1, recomcending that one street 1ight be ingtalled
on Greenwood Streel, st a cost of 331.00, was

coneldered,

On motion of Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman Kinley, the saild re-ort was aparoved and
recommendad to ﬁuunnn for adoptien,

Respeotfully submitted,

. ?. Pﬂhllﬂﬂvﬂri
CITY CLERK.

Per:
T. J. Moare
- 7= .




December 11th, 1943,
Noved by Aldernan Kinley, seconded by

Alderman Adane that the report ba adopted. Motion
paased,

STREET LIGHT - MILLFR STREET

Read report of the Coomittee on Yorks
re street light, Miller Street,

Decamber 11th, 194,
The City Council,

Gentlenen:-

At & meeting of the Connittee on
Works held on the 2na instant, the attached report
of the Bommissloner of Works dated December 2nd
1941, réconnending that a etreet 1ight be placed on

Miller Street, betwsen Tower Aoad and Young Avenue,
at a cost of 531.00 waa considered

On motion of Alderpan Stech, seconded
by Alderman Kinley, the said reéeport was approved
anc. recommended to Council for adopticn,

Respactfully submitted,

¥W. P, Publicov er,

CITY CLERK.
Per:

o Je Hﬁﬂrﬂa
Moved by Aldernan ¥inley, seconded by

Alderman Adams that the repert be adopted. Motion
paesed,

CAMF HILL CFMETERY ARREARS

Read rpport of the Comnittee on Works
re Camp Hil1 Cemetery arrears.

Deocember 11th, 1943,
The City Council,

Gentl epen:~

AT a meeting of theComittee on
Works held on the 2nd ingtant, the attached report
of the Commissioner of Works dated Decenber 1st,
1981, entitled "Camp H111 Cemetery - arrears' wag
considered, The 148t of ccounts referred to in the
sald report is subnitted herewlth,

Or motion of Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman 0'Toole the Conmittee recomnendes” to
Cduncil that the sald accounts be rengved. fowr the

-7 8-

s



Deoenber 11th, 194,

Aotive Ladger but that no value in the sald accounts
be surrendered by tha City by that action,

Reapeotfully asubmitted,
W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.
Pert
Te 7 hﬂrﬂq
Noved by Aldersman Kinley, seconded by

Al derman Adama that ths report be adopted, Motion
phgaed,

The 110t of arreara, as submitted bo
Council is attached to the original copy of the

minuten.

CANF HILL CEMETERY RATES

Read recort of the Comnittee on Morks
and dvaft amsndsent % Ordinance M2 =& Camp F{11
Cemetory ratas.
Decenber 11th, 1941,
The City Council.

Gentl eman -
At 8 mecsting of the Committee an Vorks
held on Novembar 10th, 1941, thes attached
report of the Comminsloner of Works dated Octaber
Tth, 1941, entitled "Rates for opening graveas in
Camp Hill Cemetery" was considsred,

On motion of Aldsrman Stech,scsonded
by Alderman Walker, the sald report was adopted,

A8 burial fees relative % Camp
E11l Oemetery are apecifiesd in Ordinance 12 Beotisn
27, the Committee Al a meeting held on the Oth
inetant, recommended to Oouncil that the gald
Ordinance be emended to conform with the new rates
racogmended in the above mentioned report., A draft
amendment to the pald Ordinance prepared by the Oity
Bolloitor 1s attached hereto.

Respectiully submitted,

W. F. Publinover,
CITY CLERK.
Par!

'ril lll-'l- “ﬁﬂl‘l-
=2l9=




Deosmber 11th, 194%1.

BT IT ENAQTED by the Mayor and Qounoil
of the Clty of Halifax as followal-

SBeatisn 27 af Ordinance #12 af ths Ordinances of tha
City of Halifax"Aespecting Can> Hill Oemetery" 18
rapealed and the following substituted therefor!

€7+ all fees for burials shall be paid to
the Treasurer At the City Hall,

Burial fece, ineluding cle=ring and
sodding after burial, shall be &s follows:

For stillborn ochild 52.00
for child under 5 years 5,00
For child under 17 yeara and

Over 5 ye&ra 10,00
For edult 4 feet deep 15,00

For adult with steel shell

4 fest desp or an ovaralze

casket U Seet doep or &

Teet deep 0,00
Fee for transfer of resalns 20.00

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Kinley that this matter be referred back
td the Committea on Worka for the purpose of sesouring
inforsation from the ¥artipe Price Board. Motion
passad,
BENER ASJSSIKENT - 8T, MATTEIAS CHURCH

Read reo ort of the Coznittee on Workas

re sever.assesament, Bt, Matthias Churéh,
December 11th, 1941,
The City Council.

Gentlemeani=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on the 2nd inetant, Rev. E. Morris and
Mr, E, C. Legg, representiing the Corporation
of S5t, Hatthias Chyroh appeared befors the Committee
in referance tos tha Assesazent for sewer which has
beeh 1ald along 5%, Matthias Btrest. MNr, Legg
presented and re the attachsd letter dated
Decexber 2nd, 1951, addressed to the Chelrman and
¥enters of the Board of Works by -

Hev, E. Morria - Epator
. Publicover = Warden
H. C. Logg = Yarden

aoting for the Corporation of Ht. Matthias Church.
In the said letter they ptated, among other things,
that thay hope the Board will be able to make ausch
recommendations as will permit the 01ty to toke
auch atepa as may be necaseary to exenopt the
Corporation of 8t, Matthinas Church from any expense
in connesotlion with the laying of snld swwer clong
8t. Matthias Street.

-320=




Decamber 11th, 1941,

On motion of Alderman Kinley,seconded
by Alderman Walker, the coomittee Hunmﬂ.ri to .
Souncil that legialation be sought to sutherize
AuApension of the assessoent referred to agalnet St,
Notthina Qhurch until the Church sells the property
concerned or part tharaof.

Respectfully submitted,

¥. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per:

Ts J. Moore,

Moved by Alderoan Einley, seocgnded
by Alderman Welker that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

AX ATRPORT

Rend report of the Domoittee on

Works re Halifax Alrport,

December 11th, 1981,
The City Couneil,

Gentl enen -

Attached heretc are a report of the
Commigmioner of Works dated Novenmber Bth, 1981,
entitled "Halifnx Alrport” and a report of the
Commsissioner of Works dated Nevenber 17th, 194,
entitled "Alrport", which were considered by the
Copnittes on Works at zmeetings held on November 10th,
1941, mnd December 2na, 1941, respectively.

At the meeting held an December 2nd,
15%1, the above menticned regort dated November
17th, 1981, in which the Gozmisaloner stated in parti

'Sy recommendation would be to maintain roni
regilations as at present in foree and to [
no further expenditures on eithar extansions or
toning aress until the war ie over and the lands
Are no longsr rnguired by the Depariment of
National Defence”,

was on motlon of Aldersan Kinley, seconded b

Alderman Adazs, approved and recommended to Council

for adoption, hﬁir—m Walker voting against,
Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Fublinovar,
CITY CLERK.
Par:

T.‘I J- “:-Dl"lq
Moved by Alder=an Xinley, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the repert be adapted, Motion

Hll‘dl
Alderman Walker wishing to be

recorded agsinst,
-321 =




Decesber 11th, 19%1.

LEASE OF CITY ?Mm ﬂ,’iﬁ Em PURPOSES
Read report of the Conmittee on Works

ré Halifax Alrport.
Decenber 11tk, 1981,

The CLty Counnil.,

Gentlpmani-

At = moeting of the Oommittes on Works
held on the 2nd instant, Aldernen Nacksy addressed
the Committes on behalf of the Board of School
Oommiseloners nt‘.lﬂninE that arrangemente had boeen made
with Vartime Housing Linited, for the ersction of a
school and that the desaired site at the corner of
Bayers Road and Connaught Avenue is owned by the
Oity of Halifax, He anked that the Committes recommend
to Counoll that this pite be leased at a nominal rantal
for sohool purpoaes to ths Board of Behon)
Comrdaaicnera.

On motion of Alderman Adems, aocondad
by Aldersan Kinley, the conmitiee reconzanded to
Oounoll that the sald request be granted.

A despriptien of the property |
ooncerned will be subtmitted to Councll by the |
Commigaslcner of ¥Workas,

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publlcover,
CITY CLEAK.,
Fer:
Ts J. Mpore.
Moved by Alderzan Adams, sgconded by
Aldersan Kinley that the report be adopted.
Motion papsad.
TELEFHONE 1
Read repart of the Cormittes on Workas
re teleprons ocall boxam.
December 11th, 1941, ~
The City Coumil.,

Jentlpmenl~

At a meoting of the Committee on Works
hald on the Sth inptant, the attached report of the
Commipeioner of Works dated Decomber 9th, 15Y1,
entitled "Telaphone oall hoxea" was mnuidnreﬂ.

~32p-




December 11th, 19E1,

Mr., George 0, Clarxe of the Three Esa
Tax! Bervice was present and submitied the attached
application dated December 9th, 1941, for permission
to inetoll twe telephones on pasts in the City, one
on the poat on the north east corner of South ﬁtrunt
and Barrington 8treet, on South Street, and the other
on the third poet north of Prootor 8treet on the west
alde of Barrington Street.

The Jommittes recozmended to Counoil
that the permission aprlied for be granted, provided
that the residenta in the vicinities concerned do not
object to the instnllstions; proviied mlao that the
ingtallations would be made under the following

fonditionai- :

Bach ingtallation i3 to be a
weatherproof osutalde set. Zsch inatallation shall be
completely removed at =ny Slme on recel cf one
week's notice from tha Commissicner of Works and Clty
Engineer of the City. The applicant shall pay to the
City in ocdvance for sach year or partian ¢f a yepar the
sum of "1.00 for each installation; the first payment
to date from the first day of May, 1981, The
aprlicant ghall indemnify and sove harmless the Clty
from any alailm of whAatspever nature that pay be made
aggihat 1t owing to the location or use of any of the
algnala ard connectlonse %o the maln lines. If on
inveatigation 1t 1s found that the presense of elther
eall bex dipturbes or lg a soures of annoyance
te repldente in the vicinity of the inntallation dus %o
tha type of n%gnnl or ony other causa, the Commiasioner
of VYerks kam the power to aorder the type of algnel
changed or any other improvementis, made ar removed,

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicaver
CITY CLERK.
Per:

T. J. Moorn.
Moved by Aldernan Kinley, K seconded by

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion
panaed,

NEW HIGH SCHOOL GYMNASIUM

Aead letter frem the Halifax Medipal

Sonlety submitting resolution re new high sohool

gymnAgiun, .
Halifax, M, 8,,
Dea. llthl 19“‘11
Mayor ¥, E, Donovan,
Hllf'.i.fnl, . 8.
Dans MNr. Maynri-

Ehe enclosed s & ncpﬁaff a resclution
wihloh was passed At & meeting of the ifax Medical
Society on Dec., 10th, 1941, which we wiah you wouléd
bring before your City Counecil at the earlieat
possible date,

Yours very truly,

Kenneth M. Grant, M.D.
Becratary-Treasurar,
=23~ Halifnx Medical Boecisty.




Desember 11th, 1941,

Resclution re New High 8chool Oymnasium

The Halifax Medicnl Socleaty has
learned with soncern the decislon of the Bchool
Board of the City of Halifax not to proceed with the
construction of & gyonanium as & part of the new
high school. The Boclasty understands that the reason
for this 18 the cost involved; no contractor beling
prepared tc construot the gymnaaium for the coount of
money tha Schoo] Board had alloeated for that
purpcse, and the School Board pot being prepared to
spend at the present time the anount that would be
required for such construction,

Viswing the matter from & public health
standard - and one in which it is of course vitally
intereated - tha Halifnx Medical Socliety feels that
thias is & fhlkae esconomy. It is the opinion of this
Boclety that school gymnaala cman play & very real
part in building up the health of our children and
paking them reslatant to Alsease and 111-hsalth,
Thersfiore it feels that to delay bullding & Zymnagium
in connection with the new high achosl 1a to
deprive a whole aross-saction af the youth: of this
City of o heal th~bullding fasllity.

But it 1a when viewing the matter
from n national atandpoint thrt the Soclety becomes
really alarmed, and feels that Lt 13 no longer safe
to prnurantinu{u with a serlous state of affalrs.

Of the young men of Canada ocoming up froo
axamination as recrults for the Army, thelr average
age 22.5 yeors , 4O% of the total had dlsabilities

t prev :Ed thes from bbbl sonaldered as Class
A, and 13;? 200 cut of a totml of 50,000 youthsa,
wers nbunlutnir unfit for any type of mllitary
service, If thisg present war laaste anothar four
yeara, ond both the President of the United Statea
and the Prime Minloter of England have stated that
1t wlll be a long war - atudsntas now in the high
school will be reorulted for military service.
Perhana, therafore, our exlatence &3 a nation depends
on the number of Ulmss A recruits we can provide
within thepe years, For that reasocn alone any
econcay which will lower the nuabsr of Clasa A
recrults avallable may prove & disastrous pne, - Yhile
this Soclety doee not argue that the increased
numbar of sush apalicants that would be made
svallable by the gmnasiuz In guestion would win
the var for Canada, 1t would 1ike to point gut that
Halifax 1s the capital elty of this provines
and the largest city in the Maritise Provinces, it
has therefore the added duty of setting an exs=ple
in these -atters to three provinoes where total
reorultoent potentiality 1s well worth considerations

The Halifax Mellcal Boclety therefore
urgea upon the 8chool Poard and the City Couneill
that they proceed at once with ths ersction and
equipoent of s proper gymnasium attached to the new
high school,
-32l-



Dececber 11th, 1841,

Alder=an Lloyd suggested that the
Board of Behool EnnuilnlnnEpg write to the Priorities
Board in connectlon with the supply of materials for
the conetiruction of & new gymnasium, to dstermine
AT saze oan be obtalned, -

NMoved by Alderman Kinley, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that this matter be referred to the
Board of Hohool Commipmioners Tor aotlcn. Motion
passed, - -

RELEASE 70 OTIB 8. COW RE DAMAGE TO HYDRANT

H;nd ?hpnrt.ur the Commlttee an Workas
Te release %o Otls E.:En: re danage to hydrant,

Decexber 11th, 151,

The City Counecil.

Gent] emen -

The Committee on Works at a meetin
held on the 9th instant, on motion of Alderman Kinkhy,
seconded by Alderzan n'*nclu recommended to Council
that the receipt And reletgée referred to in ths
Attacked letter dated Dacegber Znd, 19h1, Ifrom Rainnie
and CoyLtd.be granted, in consideration of pay=ent
of the City of Halifax abarge of #17.1%.againat Mr,

0. Cox for repairing hydrant dnliEEﬂ by motor car at
Jubiles Road corner of Cacbridge Stroet.

Regpectfully submitted,

¥W. F. Publioover,
@ITY CLERK.
Per:

T. J. Moore,
Moved by Aldsrman Kinley, seconded by
Alderman 0'Togle that the repert be adopted.
Motion passed,
BUPPLY OF WATER TC SHIPS

Read report of the Committee on Workn

submitiing report from the City Boliciter re supply of

water to ahipas,

~325-




Desember 11th, 1941,
Moved by Alderoan Einley, eeconded by
Aldernon Ligyd that thia matter be referred back to
the Committoe on Warka for further considaraticn,

Motlon passed.

Alderman Ahern asked what had been
done to safeguard the Cilty'as intereats In the matter
of the Wright Estate,

The City Bolicitor stated that he had
sxazined the ter=s of the Deed of Trust and he would
be glod to make o repert on sarce.

Moved by Alderman Aharn, seconded by
Alderman Lloyd that the City Soligitor be regquested
to subnit a report on thie matter, Motion passed.

FIMAL CFATIFICATE - HOVAAD BRUNT

Read repert of the Comnittee on Worke

re Tinal certificate, Howard Brunt,
December 11th, 1941,

The Eltr ﬂ-num:!.l.

Gantl emoni-

At 8 meeting of the Comnittes on Works
held on Decenber 9th, 1941, the attached finsl
certificate fron the Comtisszioner of Works under date
of Decenber Sth, lﬂhh rrggmunﬂtu payment to Howard
Brunt of the sum of $119.60, bet ths belance in full
or his contract far the installation of new 1ights
and plug outleta in the Polloe Gynnasium which ia
belng converted into the Accounting Deparicent office,
WiE of mollon of Aldermar Kinley, seconded by Aldesrman
Wolker, approved and reccmnended to Coungl] for payment.

Res.ectiul ly subnmitted,

u- Pl F"I.Ibllﬂﬂ'l'url
eIty oLk,

T. J. Moore,
Moved by Aldernzn Einley, peconded by
Aldernman Welker that the report be adopted,

Pert

Motion passed.
-326-




December 11th, 1941,
LETTER, PROF. D. C, H\RVEY

Read report from the Connittee on
Works subnitting letter from Prof. D. C. Harvey re an
engraving of Halifax.
December 11th, 13941,
The City Council,

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committse on Wcrks
held on the 2rnd instant, the attached letter dated
November 28thy 1941, from D. C. Harvey, Archivist,
to Hie Worship Mayor W. E. Donovan, concerning an
engraving of Hanlifax donated by Sir Robert Burrows
wae conaldered.

The connittee recommended that the
gald letter be forwarded to City Council for its
informaticn and concurrence,

Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Public"&\l'er,
CITY CLERK,
Per:
Ts Js "OOT'E-

November 28th, 1941

His Worship Mayor W. E. Donovan,
City Hall
Halifax, N. 8.

Dear Mayor Deonovani-

Many thanks for the engraving of
Halifax which you kindly sent to my home yesterday
for the Archives and for Skr Robert Burrows'
letter which accompanied his gift of the plecture
to you. I am having this picture framed and hung
in the Archives and if you have nc objection I
shall have his letter pasted on the bock of the

picture.
Again thanking you, I am,
Yours sincerely,
D. C. Harvey,
ARCHIVIST.
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR_THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER,1941
Read report of the Chief Accountant

fe tax collections for the month of November, 1941,
- =327




Decembar 11th, 1941.

TAX COLLECTIONS, NOVEMBER, 1941

 Reserves Qutstonding
Balanoesa

October

New Accounta
and adjust-

zents

November OQutetanding
Collections Balances
: Noveober.

%90,536,63 or .

188, 076,41
EE],E?ﬂ 36

Cr.

or.

5E1,342.55

c Eagali-ug
&

hz,321

811,885, 40
10, T11.22
13,125.56

%77.931,28

1?5 EEZ «23

%719, 92

662.53

173,40
1,172.94
192.92
583,10
L1
19,212.32

i gtions
(1908-9 to 192%
3ing periocd last year

26 to 1937-38
pericd lagt year

fs per above statement
ding periocd last year

1T a8

g to Nov,30th,1941
dair period laat year

153.42
1,992.13

L.718
2 ol

e7,209.13 23.367.21

Ballew
CHEEF ACCOUNTANT.




Deceober 1lth, 1941,
APPROFRIATIONS
Read report of the Chief Ascountant
as follows:- As At November 10, 1G4,
20 the City Counoll,
The following is the state of nivie

appropriations on the above date after deducting
unpoid orders.

Appropriation Free Balance
City Home Malntenance §24,298,48
City Home Revenus Acet, 9,31, 0
City Hoze Salaries 1;. g?-Fﬂ
City Home Wood RAevenue Anet, LB67 L2
Point Fleasant Park 1,0 ;.?1
Fleming Park 9 .QZ
Public Gardsns b, 242, &
Camp Hill Cenetary 9, 84,65
Tuberculoeis Hospital Maintenance 13,816,584
Tuberculosia Hospital Revenus Aoct, 1,57/5:53
Tuberoulosis Hoapital Salaries 8,573, 80
Ihfeotious Dissane Hospltal Malntensnce u,HE BB &
Infedtious Disenso HModpital Revenue 2,991, 68
Infeoticus DipensedHospital Balaries 1,917,70 #
Fublic Health & Welfare Maintenance 2,117,5C
Public Hezlith & Welfare Salaries 5_12;.55
Police Dept. zaintenance 3,240, T4
Police Dept. salaries 49,918, 30
City Prison maintenance E,GMI.EE
City Frigon salories ',203-33
Works Department 74,631,49
Fire Dept. mmintenance L,TE?.E
Fire Dept. sslaries 5&,29 .
Fire Alarm Telsgraph Bervice 1,84,8
Fire Alarm Salaries E,Dﬁ?.lﬁ
Printing and gtationery h.TPu|E%
Library maintenance 620,
Library salaries 1,k28,00

# To be oredited with & supplementary appropriation.

M. L. Bellew
CHISF AQCOUNEANT.

FILED
9.30 P.K.,

Moved by Aldermon Walker, seconded by
Al dorman Burgess that this moeting do now adjourn.
Notlon paaased,

Meetlng ad)ourned.

_3;:_'9-.-



Decenber 11th, 19%1.
L1ST OF ULIKES

Mimiten
Ascounte
Appointment of coml welgher -
Tripod pots cn streets
Refrigerator - Igfecticus Disesses Mospital
Cost of living bonus to wage earners
MaCluakey vs. 0'Toole
Borrowing for furniture for new schools
Superannuaticn - Bergt. Charles Altken
Grant to Health Departinent
Balaries - oooks
Bayers Rcod sewer
Retaining wall - Bouth Street
Treasurer's warrants
Tendero for tea and ocoffee - civie institutions
Tenders for groceries - civie instituticns
Subsietence — Mr. Harold Garrison
Exponaen - nuLuutigp Langille
Report, Personnel Qommittee re smlariea
Questions
Overhanging aign - 91 Dredden Row
. 41-L3 Hollie 8%,
5% Granville Bt,
Btreet light - Greenwced Btrest
" Miller Sirset
Camp Hli! Temetely Arrears
Camp M1l Cemetety rates
Sewor omseesment - Bt, Matthias Church
ifax Alrpeort
Lease of clty property for achosl purpcses
Telephone ocall baoxes
New high school gymnasium
Release to Otis 8, Cox re damage to hydrant
Supply of water to ohipe
Final oertificate - Howard Brunt
Letter, Prof, D. 0. Harvey
Tax Collections for the nonth of Movenber, 1941
Approprictions

]

¥. E. Donovan
KiYoR AND crliman,

¥, P. Publicover,
CITY CLEK.

-330-




AFPTERNOCOR B8ESS ¥
BPECIAL MEETING.

5.00 o'olock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall
Decembar 89th, 1541,
A meetigg of the Oity Council was
held this aftetnoon. At the above named haur
there were preabht His Worship the Mayor,Chalrsan;
Aldercen MasKky, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams; Lloyd,
Walker, O!Tocle, Burgess =nd ARern;
The meeting whe 8hiled mpecially to
conaider the followifg {tezal-

1: Hepdrt Elmhuh-mwutiﬂi Comm, re asalmries.
2. Proposed water

supply
extenslan.

SALARIES
Read report of the Finance and
Exeoutive Committee subnitting a report from tha
Forsonnsl Committes re salaries.
Ealifax, M. 8.,
December 29th, 1501,

His Worship the Mayoer
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-

At & meeting of the Flnamee and
Executive Committee held on December 23rd, the
attached report from the Feraonnel EnmmitEnu
dated December 22nd, 1942, regarding salaries
wiks conelidered,

Your committes recommends that the
report be approved.

Respectfully submiited,

¥, F. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

=I1=-




Halifax, N, 8,
December EE, 1941.

fe: New Salary Scheduls

Following the meating of your committee held

§ anatant, &t which the report of the Committee on Personnel,
'to it by the Oocuncil, was considered, the Committee on

8l held several meetings at which the ints reised at the
and the puggestlons made by your Gamﬁtu were carefully

_ It sppeared that the interpretation placed by
ittee on Perscnnel upon the Kinutem of Oouncil of October
Whloh the salary scale wae adopted, is not concurred in by
mbers of your Committaee, For thia reason your Committee
Srepared to recommend the sald report of the Commiites on
il dated December 6th, 1941, in the form ag submitted. As
[ the Commitiee on Personnel has prepared & supplenentary
3 shich the suggpestions amads by Your Committee have Deen
tad and heve alsoc lncluded special recommendatlions aa to
gular cases #hich were included in the Committes's
and vhich sppeared to be favourably regarded by your

The pointa ralsed by your Committee appeared

1: That %0 &ll persons whe would have been entltled to
recelve an sutomatic inorease in 1541-1347 by wvirtue
of the old salary scale by reason of the inocluslon
of the poeltions held by theo belng included in euch
scals, an antomatis inarsaaas ghauld ha granted
during the present olvic year.

B, That in cases where promotione % higher positlona
have baen made in 1941-19%P and where certain per-
gone have ssaumed greater responeibilities during
the prosent year, an upward adlustment of the salary
of such parasns ahould be sade in order Lo preeerve
equallty.

E]. That in cases where gsome persond performing certaln
work ars recelving msuch lggs than the ainimum
salary presoribed in the new pcals for the pesitlona
80 held, such persons ahould be gradually brought te
guch minimos salary by means of annual increases.

The Perponnel Committoe was gulded as to
tine for commencing the adjustment of salaries as
1941, by tne action of the Councll in adjusting
af partaln hesde of departmenta as of that date.




)

The Committoc on Porsonmei théeresore recommend:

Bhat in cosce There » reone would neve beon entiticd
mmder the old sonle to roceive on gutomatic increoee

fg the present civiec year, that such persons be
BRld such autosmasic incrcases during ths civic year
BE81-1942 cnd thet euch portion of such cutomatic in-
[ b a8 would have bwon paycbhble prior te Docember
Tlat, 1081, B¢ peid to sueh coployzeas prior Lo that
datc.

1 This latter recomnindation is oade in order
BOEt such suim oo included In the ircome roccived durlng
641-1647 no that Incom¢ Tax Ior 15u1_15¢§ Apy Do paid
Toe Lt.

The persons affected by this recopacndption
Brg sot out in Coluan & of tac detalled roport of this
Lopnittoe and arc ca followa:

John W. Grant

Mra, Jahn W, Urant

J- 3. Beboan

Rebgrt Horland

Frcd 0'Conncll

l.. H‘l Tl'!ﬂr.'l.-:l-t i

H, D, Wickwire $403.80

{(Noto: The acount of B60.00 set opposite to
%he none of Amos YWoodworth Lin Colusn 4% should be trans—
ferred to Coluwn 5.)

In pddlition to the apove nancs set out in
Sjusn &, this recocucndation would clso aoply to che
fallowing:

A E. Ettinger 100.00
Herry Hilloan 60.00
Floruncc A. Connolly 40,00
Jas. ¥, Btenhouso 60,00
Jas. R. Burbidge 60.00
L« P. Dusgan 20,00
¥W. A, Frawley 60,00
¥, E. andarson Eg.ua
ea Foley « D0
e $520.00

Thet in any case whore salary recsived ca of
oy lot, 1541, ie less than the oinioun salary provided
By the nuw scolc, toe differcnoe petwoon such salary re—
Baived ond such oinloun should be granicd in the follow-
ing conner:

{n) W#here such dirferencc 18 equal to or 1gas than
the anount of one yenr's automatic increase,
the rate ¢f galary should be incrcascd by the
aoount of the outonctic increase for ong yeor
applicable to such posltlon, efyective ce and
fron kay lst, 1941, or froo the tine the dutles
of the position were assuned by such eopleyce,
whichéver ocourrad later.

(b) Where such differ nes 1s rore than the arcunt
of one yéar'a autoontic inorease, the rate of
aalary should be inoronscd annually by double




- Y

the roount f v nutonatic ilnerease yor ore
jear asplicctls to auol sitlon, until the
finioase aalnry provided by such new go~le for
mich position is reachcd, nd the first in.
greces should &< effeootive as -nd Tron By 1st,
19%1, or froc the tiw the dutics ol the poaltion
wered ngsund bY sucn enployee, ' hichever oc-
curred lntcr: Provided that in t-2 year whon
the differ.necs vatwecn the rate of salary belng
paid cnd the niniogupn salory of tha new pocle is
less than the¢ anount of such double autormtic
hlirr_-.._uu, ..'u; ré shall be pnid such dififorence
together witn one outanglic increass, nnd
I,anr.ufnrt.h wWntll the Naxioun salsary provided
by auch nuv gcale for auch position i attained
one single increasc ghill be nald annually,
Nothlng h.reln contain.d shall be construcd

ng cuthorizing the payient of & sur graater
than the npaxinum aclnry nrovided by such socalo
for any nosition, u:r.uut. by o spocial resoclution
of the Couneil ﬂnuignud for the purnocsc of
angnding thc mord general salary scolc,

The foregeing rocons-.ndatlicne apply to the
folloving pirsons in the Lanncr hercimaltor s<t out:

: Nene, .ﬁ.r.i;:ujn'r. in anount in 19k2,
16111

= {Aut,Inc)
W1, Howley 200, DO £0,00 & 100,00 - 180,00
Jos. Ryan 200,00 100.00 & 100.00 - 200.00
478 Baker 180.00 100,00 - 100.00
Harry Langille 40,00 100,00 - 100,00
Welter hWooda - - 120,00 - 120.00
W2, ¥. Cleary 120,00 120.00 - 1£.EG
Ansel Russeell 100.00 60.00 -
A.C. harris 200,00 200,00 = 200,00
Arch. MacDonald 200,00 100.00 - 100,00
Thos, Currlo 120,00 120.00 : - 120.00
A. H, Btoddard 120,00 120,00 - lﬁ.ﬁﬂ
John L. Leltch 120,00 100,00 60.00 - 160,
hrﬂlm G]ﬂpﬁr 1ED|[}D 1261':"0 - lEﬂ.Dﬂ
Prank Carroll 120.00 120.00 = 120.00

1?“1 LI B O ‘lﬂmiﬂc

mut- l!:.ll"l:l'lg ;9“‘;‘ Il-l-|.--i-l-l--i--ll'--il'i-ili-r--li-.-i--i}EEElﬂﬂ

The Connittee on Fersomnel also recomnmends that
shon now apnointnents Are made to any poaltlon, the
appointess ahnll be pald ¢ salary equal to the lowesi
gurrently being pald tc other perscns in the same
glagsification who are recelving lest than the minimum
pilary and ahall be sntitled to recelve regular antomatlao
salary increcses provided for such pasition, The salary
scile ahnll not be ;pplicable te appcintees untll all
others 1n that classification reacll tne minimum of the

adale.

The Committer on Personnel makes the following
recommendations ns to apediflc caseés of great in—
equallity!




- i

John Foole! wr. Poole is now recelving §2184,00 per year.
he scole provided by the Counclil is 42200 - $2500, Nr,
Poole has peen saployecd by the City for 10 yeoara {slnce
1931.) ke was originally employed At §50,00 per week
gnd when tChe work then in progress rinlghed in the winter
he wan lnoid off until the spring of 1937. Ho resumed
work in April igjg ond sinoce 1934 hna becn recelving
$7.00 per day. n May 194) he was mode a permanent em—
ployee. He did not recelve any increcase during thia
entire period of employzent. The Commlssionur of Works
patated that the type orf work done by Wr, Pocole Justificd
& higher eanlary than that being peld. In view of the
period of eervicw and the type of woerk performed nnd tho
fect that no lnoreoases were glven, tao Commlttoce nos resom-—
mendod thet Lr. Foole be placed on the senle and be pald
gs and from Moy let, 1941, for the current ycar a salary
of §2400,00. This is less than the rate of §50,00 por
week ot whilch he wos originally employed in 1931,

ordon Gpllsgor: Mr, Gallager L= now recelving $1160.00,
£ prasent rorkK 1s in connéctlion with the ledgers and

apoounting branch of t™¢ water departienti nnd 18 cleriopl
in nature. The Coamlsnlonér of Works adviged the Com-
mittee thit laps Gallager's work is of considerable value
to the dopertment and his long aasocliation with the de-
partz=cnt ~And his exosrience therein all o to warroant
the rocommondation of the Committes that kr. Gallager
bes placed on the salary scole cg p Grade III Clerk -
(§1200 = §1600), nd that for the above reasons for the
year 1941 ro recolve $1L00.00.

oopayt kr. Rooney ia the City 8Solicitor's asslietant.
Hig present salary is §1700.00. The scale provided by
the Counell for thig office ia 32200 ta §2500. In viow
of the Importance of the work of this official, 1%t ls
recommend ¢d thot Mr. Aconcy bo plr-ced on the scale, in
view of the dlscrepancy between the present sulary and
the ninizum of the acele, i1t 1s rocommended thot §200,00
of the difference be granted thie year and the réemaining
$300,00 a8 and froa Hay lst, 1942,

Smaltzer: K. Bmeltzer ls Superintendent of Fleming
Prrk, He 18 at the present time at the maximym salary
under the old scnle of 11300, The new scale provideas
the he be granted & housing allowance of $300,00 per
year. The Committee rescommends that $100.00 of this
allowance be mcode offective during the current year
1941-1942 and the balance at thd rate of an annual
additiorinl allewance during 1942-1947%, and 16431944
gnd thereafter at $300.00 per annum,

ge Elizpbeth Jrmiegon: ilise Jacleson has bean employed as
ptonographer in the City Bolicitor'a affica. She Raa
net horetofore baen on a solary scale anda now recelves
$500.00 per year. in view of the varied nature of
Kins Josiceson's work, requlrirg considarable experlence
and training and the emslnently sntlisfactory cwuiraoter of
her work durin: the pericd of heér esploymeni with the
City, the Perscnnfl Uoomlttee recomwends tht ahe be ploced
in the clessification of "Becretary" (31000 - FL300) and
that cs and from way lat, 19“1, ghs receive a palary at
the rate of §1100.00 per annum,

Alice Folcoy: Miss Foley is the P.B.X. operator at
the City Hall, Hor present solary la §702.00. It le




-8 w

gommonded that she be plrood 1n the classification of
#0lork Grade I"($720.00 - (960.00) and thet 75 and from
By lst, 1941, she receive an sutomatie incresac of
00,00 nnd thereafter annually until the maximum salaory
ia reached.

The Committee agoin recommenda the adoption of
tems (a), (b}, (e}, (e), (£}, (g), (h), (1),(}) anda (k)
the Committee's repart of December bth, 1941,

Hespectfully sulnitted

SLCRETARY,

ﬂ’ lgj'l"l L



December 29th, 1981,
The City Bolicitor as Chalrman of the
Paraonnel Committoe referred to tha fact that the
name of Clifford Armitage war omitted on page ¥ of

the repeort.
He naked Douncil's permission to

insert the name of Mr. Armitage in the report of
silaries s recommentied by the Personncl Committee.
Movelfl by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
E_r Aldersmn Ahern that the rzport be approved with
the saze of Clifferd Armitage added to same,
Motion put and passed unanimously; the following
Aldermen being preaent and voting therefor:-

Aldermen ManKay
Hostarman
Coaffin
Adams
Lloyd
D'"Toole
Walker
Burgeaa
ARern

SALARY -DETUTY CITY COLLECTOR
The City Boliciter statsd that the

Deputy City Collector im now rooeiving a salary of
$2,500.00 per anrum, while the recommended soale for
this position 1s $§2,6500.00 to $2,900.00 and he ahould
therafors receive an increase of 8100.00 to bring him
%o the new minimum salary for this position.

Thersupon it was moved by Alderman
Walker, seconded by Aldersan Adams that the Deputy
Gity Collector receive sn incresse of $100.00 as of
Ill'.l,r 1at, 1982, Motion passed,

VATER SUPPLY EXTENSION

fead Joint report of the Finance and
Exesoutive Committee and Works Comzittes re water
supply extension, slso memorandum of propoaed

-33 =




Decenber 29th, 1941,
agreement between the City of Hallfax and His Mo lesty
the Xing in the right off Conade reapecting sdditional
water supply and distribution for the City of Halifax,
Dacember 29th, 1941,
The City Couneil.

Jentl amen:—

Attached hereto is a "Hemorandum of
Proposed Agreement between the City of Halifax and
His Majesty the Eing in the Right of Canada respecting
mdditional water mipply ahd distribution for the
City of Halifrx"¥, which waa consldered by the
Finance and Executive Committee tE& the Comnittee on

Works at a jolht mestlng held on “ecember 26th, 1541,
at 4 P.M.

Following discussion, it was moved by
Alderman Kihley that the menbera of the Committee on
Works présent, recomzend to the Fihanoe and Execusive
Committes, that in the opinien of the Commlttees on
Works the preposal for ioproving the water supply of
the Oity as cutlined 14 the maléd memorandum, which i
gubmi tted herewlth, ls nocessary and should be carried
into effect, in older to amssure to the Clty an ample
gupply of water both for the present and the future.
The motlon wam geconded by Alderpan Walker and
pacsed unanlimously; Alderman Adamsg, Walker, Kinley
end 0'Toole voting in favor thereof.

The sald recommendatlion waa then
coneidered by the menbers of the Finance and
‘Executive Jommittea present,

On notion of Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman MaoKay, the Finance and Executive
Committee unaninously passed the following resslution.
Aldermen Adams, Aherp, Homsterzan, MacKay and Lloyd
voling in #avor thereof :-

AESOLVED that the seld memorandum of
the proposed agreement between the City of Halifax
and Hip Majeaty the IinE in the Right of Canada
dated December 23rd, 1541, be approved subject s
the following changes being made therein:

(1) That the method of repaying the eppltal cost of
the worke as outlined in paragraph of the
memorandum be altered to provide that for the
period of ten yeare from the compleotion of the
propoaad works the City shall pay at the end of
@ach figoal year °n annual sum of not less than
1% of the actual ccoat of eald works and that
thereafter the City ahall pay 4t the end of each
fiacal year 2% of the sald oost until the whole
of the anid cost of mald worke 1e paid, provided
that the City in additlon To such amountis may pay
off the whole or any part of the sald ocst of
Aagld works at any time,

~338-




Decenber 29th, 1941,
agreenent between the City of Halifax and His Majesty
the King in the right of Canada respecting 2dditional
water supply and dietribution for the City of Halifax,
December 29th, 1941,
The City Council.
Gentlemen:-

Attached hereto 1s a "Memorandum of
Proposed Agreement between the City of Halifax and
Hies Majesty the King in the Right of Canada respecting
additional water supply ahd distribution for the
City of Helifox",; which was consldered by the
Finance and Executive Committee aBd the Comnittee on
Wortapaﬁ a Joiht meeting held on Yecember 26th, 1641,
at M.

Follouing discuesion, it was moved by
Alderman Kifhley that the menbers gf the Committes on
Works présent; recommend to the Finance and Executive
Cormittee, that in the oplnion of the Committee on
Works the prcpafal for 1m“raving the water supply of
the City as outliined 14 a sald memorandum, whioh 1s
submitted herewith, is necessary and shuuld be carried
into effect, in obder 5o aesure to the City an emple
supply of water both for the present and the future.
The notion wag seconded by Alderman Walker and
pagsed unanimously; Alderman Adamas, Walker, Kinley
and 0'Toole voting in favor thereof,

The said recommendation was then
congidered by the menbere of the Finance and
‘Executive Committee present.

Cn potion of Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by hlderman_naixay, the Finance and Executive
Committee unanimously passed the following reaclution.
Aldermen Adams, Aherp, Hosterman, MacKay and Lloyd
voting in favor thereof :-

RESOLVED that the sald memorandum of
the proposed agreement between the Cilty of Halifax
and Hie Maj)esty the IinE in the Right of Canada,
dated December 23rd, 1951, be approved subject to
the following changes being mede therein:

(1) That the method of repaying the cppital cost of
the worke as outlined in parasgraph cf the
memorandum be altered to provide that for the
period of ten years from the completion of the
proposed works the City shall pay at the end of
each fiscal year cn annual sum of not less than
1% of the actual cost of said worke and that
thereafter the City shall pay a4t the end of each
figcal year 2% of the said cost until the whole
of the sald cost of asaid works is paid,provided
that the City in asddition to such amounts may pay
off the whole or eny part of the saild cost of
sald worke at any time.

-338-




Dececber 29th, 1M1,

That paregraph 5 be altered to provide only
that the basis of the cenorandun is an
ofticated groms expenditure of §B800,000.00
and the undertaking of the 01ty is 1imited
afgoordingly.

-aat the intention of paragraph 10 of the
Ssacranduc be eclarified by rephrasing the
last gentence in the first paragraph ss follows:

“The adjusted psoat of eech of the threes

pro Jects mentioned in paragraph b abave shall
be the total cost of such project less that
proportion of the snid 200,000, which is
attribitabld ts that nroject”.

AND FURTHER HESOLVED tkat, subject %o the
niaiarlrg authority therefor being cbtained, thes Mayer
and Olty Clerk be authorized to executh on behalf of
the City on agresment based on such memorandum ag o
anended aatisfangtory te the City Boliecitor.

Respeotfully subnmitted,

Hl Pl Publlﬂﬂ‘er,
CITY OLEMK.
Per!
is 4« Kooare.

Memorandun of Froposed Aﬂ;uumnnt batween

the City of Holirax and His Majesty The

Eing in the right of Canada respecting

edditional water gupply and distribution
for the Clty of Holifax,

HavinE regard to the inadequacy of the

water supply and distribution syatem in the City of
Halifaxr at the pressnt time and that on expenditure
eatimated to bhe approxioately §800,000, will be
required to procure the necessary edditionsl

supply of water and for the enlargenant of and
additions to existing watef naine, it 1s proposed
thoet the developoant of the utility be sccomplished
By the Oity of Halifax with the co—operation of the
Departzent of Munitions and Supply in the

following manner:

1, That the proposed works, the engineering detailas
of which are to be developed by the englneering
ataffs of the parties, shall consiat Fenarslly of
tha following:

{a) Indilan Lakxe Development to incranass primary
Supply 1noluding sonstrustion of dons, plpe lines,
intakes, pump houses, pumps, conatruotion of roads,
provislon of power, eto. to connect thim supply
with Long Lake including the asquisition of lands
required to be flooded or overflowed and alasa landa
ndjhnunt to water supply causing or likaly to couse
eontemination,

=35




Decezber 29th, 1941.

(b} Odonstruction of sdditional 2%-inch main from
Chain Lake to City and reservelr to compensate for
fluotuations in the demand for water or
gonatruction g¢ & large reservolr of 3,000,000 teo
5,000,000 gallons capaoity in the City and the
connection of same with axisting mains,

{e) Additional trunk mains and enlargesent of
exiating mains and feeders in northern and saatern
seotions of the City.

2. The proposed works shall be undertaken with
all possible despatah.

. That the Departzent of Munitions and Bupply
will undertake and perform all necesssry werk in
sonnention hharnultg (excapt mm hereinafter
provided) and will previde the necessary englneering
and ather ataff and plant and materials regulred.

L That the City ehall undertaks forthwith to
agquire the lands and other righta necessary for the
parrying out of tha proposed works sither by
purchase or axpropriastion.

5. That the proposed works shall be conatructed
for the City of Halifax by the Department at the
aotual coest thereof.

6. That the Department will provide as required
all funds necessary for such oapltal expesnditures.

Te That the Oity wlll pay interest on the
aotual cost of sald works at the rate of three and
one-hall per centuz (33%) per annum, such intareast
to be computed and to commence to ™un froE the
date of completion of each of the projects set out
in Paragraph 1 above on the ad justed coet of such
project, intarest to be payable 1n annual
instalmenta.

B. That for a period of ten yearas from the
mpletion of the propossd works, Tifty per centus
?%ﬂ;l of the excess of the net revenue of ths

watar department of the City in sach fiscal year
(commencing with the year 1542-43) over the net
revenue of the watar department for the year
1938~-39 ghall be pald on account of the sotusl

cost of sald worka at the end of such year,provided
that asuch ual E:rnant shall not in any year be
leas than 1% of ¢t aotual oost of sald works, amd
therpafter the City shall pay at the end of each
fimonl year 2% of the cost of sald works until the
whole of the said cost of saild worke 1a paid, and
further provided that the 0ity in addition tﬂeretu
pay pay off the whole or any part of the sald

coet of said works at any time.

"Net revenue" in any year shell be determined
by deducting from the gross revenue of the water
deopartmant all operating and ourrent expansas
inaluding intercet as provided in Paragraph 7 above.

-350-




Deasmbar 29th,¥ola,

9. The basle of this ceporandum s an estimated
éxpanditure of (800,000, and the undertaking of the
City 1s limited monordingly. BShould the totel cost
exoceed such estimate, such sxcess expenditure shall
be dealt with and the contribution of the partles
thereto shall be the subject of & subsequent
Agreement. .

10. The term "actual cost" in this mezorandum
shall oean the actual expenditurs of the Department
of Munitions and Supply in resaeet of the gela
wvorks, lesa the sus g 5200,000. which shall be borns
E;&bha-ﬂapirtnent. Me adjusted cost of each of the
es projeota mentioned in Paragraph 1 sbove shall
ba ths tet coat of such project lese that part

of ths said "200,000. which 48 attribitabls to that
pro jedt)

In the conatructicn of the s=id works the
enginesring ataff of the Department of Munitions and
Huppl; ahall consult with the Commissioner of Works
qnd City Engineer of the Oity,

11, That the parties hereto undertake to obtain,
and thies memorandum is Bcnditisnsl upen thels
obtaihing, the recesaa orders-in-oouncil;
resclutions and leglalhticn to enablethe saild works

to be dindertaken and aphetructed in 2scordance with
this memorendul and Lh dues course a for—sl

ngreemeht Detween the parties hereto in respect of

the shiters herein corntained is to be prepared and
exscited,

Moved by Alderman Llcoyd, eeconded by
Alder=an MseXay that the report of the Joint meeting
ef itha Committes on Works and of the Filoance and
Exeoutive Committee, after dsleting therefrom the
anendment proposed by the Finance and Exacutive
Committee, altering paregraph B of the malad
memorandum of the proposed agreement respecting the
basie for repaying the capital cost of the prooosed
works, be approved and adspted. Motion pasasd
unanimoualy.

5‘3':’ ?'H! (]
Moved by Alderman Walker,seconded by

Alderman Burgess that this mesting do now ad journ,

Moticn paaased, Meeting adjourned,

W. E. Donovan,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

w,. P. Pﬂbl.lﬂﬂ-'rﬂr.
0ITY CLFRK.

=341~




AFTERNOON SESBION
SPECIAL MEETING.

«10 olelock,
ouncil Chamber,
City Hall,
January 5th, 1942,

A maeting of the City Councll was
held this day. At the ahove naced hour there were
present Hia Worship the Mayor ,Chalrman; Aldermen
Stech, Hosternan, Lloyd, Walker, C'Toole, Burgeas
and Ahern.

The nmecting was called speclally
to oconalder report of Finance and Executive Coomittee
re tenders for loan, '215,000,C0.

TENDERS FOR LOAN
Raad report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re tenders for loan of
#215,000,00 as followai-

Halifax, N
January Eth IéhE.

His Worghip the Mayor
and Meobers cof the City Counsil,

Gentlement-

Fursuant to the call for tenderas
returnable at 12 o'clook noon on thes abave date from
parties #isposed to purchase debentures maturing
the second day of January in each year commencing
with ths year 1943 and ending with the year 19852,
huth innluELVn and nnnunting to the suma of

nm 00, 2 000,00, “§,000,00 !i ,000,00

6,000,006, #%0,000.00 ’tzn '420, 000,00,
1ﬂj,ﬂnﬂ.ﬂﬂ and’ 825, 000,00 ruipeutiﬁﬂli, and bearing
interest at the rntr of jgl per annum, the Pinanos
and Executive Committee d for considaration
tenders for the same from the followingi-

The Dozf$nion Becurities Corp, Ltd,

anpd the Bank of N. B, 99.1
8. E. Leslie & Co.,Cornall, MacGillivray
Ltd, and F, J. Brennan & Co.(N.5,] Ltd. 35,69
Royal Bank of Canada, Wood Gundy & Co,

Ltd. and Eastern Beouritiea Co. Ltd, 98.15

Your committes recommendsg that the
tender of the Dozinlon Becurities Corn. Ltd. and the
Bank of N. B. at 99,71 be acospted,

Respectfully submitted,
We P. Fublicover,

CITY CLERK,
~3h2-



January S5th, 1982,
Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
AMldernan Hostermon that the report of the Finanos
and Executive Committes be andopted. MNotion passed
unanimously; the following Aldermen belng present
and voting therefori-
Aldernen Btech
Hosterman
Lloyd
0'Tocle
Walker
Burgesas
Aharn
5:12 z,NK,,
Moved by .lderman Lloyd, seconded by
Aldernan Burgees that this meetinz ds now adjourn.

Motion passed. Meeting edlourned.

W. Ei Donovan
MAYOR AND c=lrmMmaw,

¥. P. Mublicover,
€ITY CLERK, '

_3h5—




EVENING SESBION

B8.05 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall

January 15th, 1942,

A meeting of the Clity Council was
hald this evening., At the sbove nazed hour thers
were prasent Hieg Worship th:z Hayor,Chairman: Alderzen
MaoKay, Stech, Kinley, Hosterman, Coffin, Adame,
Lloyd, Walker, 0'Tooln, Burgess and Ahern,

The peeting wae called to proceed
with business standing over and the trammsction of
ether bualneas.

MINUTES

Aead report of the Flnance arnd
Executive Committes re minutea of the spectal
meeting of Councll held on December 29th, 19k1,

Halifax, N. 8.,
January 1lith, 1942,

His Vorship the Mayor
and Meobers of the City Counell.

Gentlemen:- Re: Mirutea,Speainl meeting City Counsil,
Dac. Eg, 1381, Balary - Deputy
ity Collector,

At the u:etlngiuf the Finanne and
Exeoutive Committee held this day, the minutes of
the above mecting, page 337 of minutes, relating to
the salary, Deputy City Collector, were considerad,
It was stated tfat the minutes in queation should
be clarified and corrected in order ts olearly
sxpress ths deolsion of the Counsil in thie pattar
and the pesson for the same.

In order to remove any unportaisty
as to the intention of the Councll 1t was moved by
Alderman Lloyd, soconded by Alderman MacKzy that ’
thie committee rasommend to the Couneil that the i
minutes in question be correated by adding to the
sacond pnrtfrlph of the same, after the date "19"10
the words "in order to bring his salery for the
present olvic year up to the minimum palary af the
recommended scale of "2, 600.00",

Hespectrully submitted, |

W. P.Publloover, |
CITY OLERK,

=3y




January 15th, 1941,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Lloyd that the report of the Finence and
Executive Committee te adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Lloyd,
seconded by Alderman Stech that the resolution dealing
with the salary increase for the Deputy City
Collector be struck from the minutes as out of arder.

The City Bolicitor stated that this
would require 2 notice of motion.

Alderman Lloyd said that with the consent
of the seconder of the amendment, he would withdraw
same.

Alderman Stech, the seconder, agreed
and the amendment was thersfore withdrawn.

The motlon was then put and lost, ! voting

for the same and 7 agelnat 1t as follows:-

FOR TEE MOTION AG,LINST IT
Aldermen MecKay Aldermen Stech
Hosterman Kinley
Coffin Adame
Lloyd C*'Toole
Walker
Burgess
Ahern

‘Moved by Alderman 8tech, seconded by
Alderman MaoKay that the minutes of the meetings
of Council ugder date of December 11th,1941,
December 29th, 1941 and January 5th, 1942 be approved.
Motion put and passed, 10 votingz for the same and

1 against 1t as followe:i-
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Aldermen Lloyd

Ahern

Burgess

Coffin

Hoasternman

Kinley

MacXay

0'Toole

Btech

Walker

-10~ -X-

~3H5




January 15th, 1942,

-lderman 8tech gave notice that at the
next regular keating of the City Councll he would
oove that the resolution in the minutes of
the Councll neeting of Decenmber 29th, Y941, dealing
with the salary of the Deputy City Collector be
rescinded.

PRESENTATION TO MR. JOHN CARTER

Mr. H. ¥. Jubien appeared before the

Council and stated that he had a parshnent certifisate
to be presented to Mr. John Carter for hie work in
rescuing Mise Doris Henlon from drowning.

The Mayor then presented Mr, Carter with
the scertifiocate.

ACCOUNTS

The following resolution gevering accounts

of various comnittees was subnitted,

RESOLVED that the Council approve fer
payment the bills and accounts of expenditures
subzitted to this meeting by the Finance and
Exeoutive Connlttee mogunting to 36,986,51; the
Comnittee on Safety amounting to 765.1? chargeable
to Fire Alarm; '15,471.64 chargeable to Fire
Department and "13,862.37 chargeable to Police
Departnent; the Committee on Public Health and
Welfore amounting to M1,549,86 chargeable to Health

epartnent; ¥11,586,61 shargegble to City Home and
12,355.5? chargeable to City Prison; the Committee
on Works amounting to “15,0%0,70; Directors of Foint
Fleamsant Park amounting to !f? 14; Oivie Defence
Comnittee nmounting te ?2.975.13 under the provisions
of Bection 75 of the Clty Charter.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Ahern that the resolution be adopted,
Motien passed,
Moved by Alderman Xinley, seconded by
Alderman Walker thet Council now consider iteme 11

and 15 on the agenda, Motion passed,
~3L6~




January 15th, 1582,
LEGISDATION - \UTOMATIC MACHINES
Rend report of the Finance and

Executiva Comoittee re leglelaticn for autamatie
mashines.

Halifox, K. 8, )
Jnnunrfilhth, iahE.

Eias Vorehip the Mayor
and Members of the City Counoil.

Gentlemen:-

At a nesting of the Finance and Exeoutive
Conpittee held on the nbove date the attached letter
fron the City Bolicitar Il.l-hit'tihg the following
anandnent to Bection 510D of the Cilty Charter wna
conaidered.

"Bubsection (1) of Bection 510D as that seotion

is snacted by Bection 17 of Chapter 57 of the

Aots of 1980 1s amended by inserting therein

between the words "pinboard" and "or" in the

fourth line thersof the words "cachine for

vending perchandiase”.

This anendnegnt enables the City to impose

s license fes of 550,00 on the persons who operste
n:nhﬁ¥g; vending various types of cerchandis= in
Lhe w

Your comnittec reconmends that legislation
be obtained to amend the Charter accordingly.

Respeotfully subcitted,

¥. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.,

Moved by Aldercan Lloyd, seconded by
Aldsrman Ahern that the report be ndopted,

Mr. Fo. W BPlasett,representing
eartzin owners of automatic machines, requested that
this satter be deferred until the Oounnll peating to
cfnsider leglislation 1e held.

Moved in amendment by Alderban
KEinlay, =econded by Alderuan Burgess that this matter

be referred back to the Finance and Executive Committee.
Apendment pasaed.

Motion mot put,
=347~




Junuary 15th, 1942,
FERGCNNEL COMMITTEF'S RECOMMENDATIONS
Read report of the Finance and
Executive Coanlttee suboitiing report of the
Personnel Comnmittea aa followvei-

Halifax, M. 8.,
Jonuary 18th, 1gt2,

His Wolship the Mayor
and luuhu:r: of ths City Oounall.

Gentlepeni-

At a ﬂll'—’il\% af the Finance and
Executive Comnittee held on the above date, the
attached renort from the Personnel Comnittee under
dnte of January 5th, 1942, maxing sertaim
recommendetions wan n-nmiél-rll and approved,

Respeotfully submitted,

W. P. Publlpover,
CIT™Y CLERK.

Halifax, N, B,
.l'l.nulrr}'ﬁt.h, lél?_.

W. E. Lonovan, Eaq.,

Mayor and m:lirll.n of the
Pinance and Exesutive Committee,
City Eell

Halifex, ¥. 5.

Dear Bir:-

The Ocmnittee on Personnal desirss to
make ocertaln further recomnendntions reapeoting the

new salary schedule approved by the Counell in

{1} In i1te report Bf December 6th, 1941, the
comnltiee prepared and asubmitted a complete
clagsification of all scployees of the City,compiled
in acocrdance with the ary schedule approved by
the Councll in Ootober 1941. This classification 1»
esaential in order to properly desoribe the positions
ocouplied by the saployeea of s City and also in
order that the eatimates for 1942-1943 may be
prepersd. This classification 1m se} ocut in eolumn
1 of tha dstalled report of the comnlttse and 1t ia
recommended that the sage be adapted,

(2) The Committee ob Perscnnel in ite first report
submitted 4n the apring of 1941 also nade the
following recomnendati

The head of sach departaent shall subnit to
the committee having swperviesion over auch
department the nanes of all smployees who
such heads recommends shall recelve an
eutomatic ilnoreass wifhin the limita of the
scale and no such inorsnass chall be glvan
unless the sams in ab recobnended,

..314.;..




January 15th, 19%2.

The Conmittee egaln recommends the

ndopsion of thls recoomendation,

(3)

The Commlttee on FPersonnel ageln

recomnrends the following:

(a)

(b)

(e)

(a)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(b

(1)

Clerka Grade 111 are thoss persong who are
perforning under generol or inmediate
guperviglon, dlfficult and resposlible office
work, requiring training or experience or
knowledge of a gpecifisd subject matter or
both, and necessitating exercise or Judgment,

Clerks Grade 11 are those persona who ars
perforning under lmmediate supervialon
difficult but routine alerical work requiring
conalderable tralning or expsrience with

gome latitude for the exerclas of Jjudgment,

Clerks Grads 1 are thogs persons who are
perforning under lonedlate asupervision
routine office work, requiring some training
and experlience.

Stenogravhers Grade 11 are those persona who
possegs such o standard as to meet the
requirepenta of the derartment by producing
fron day to day the work of such department
with effiolency and dispatch,

8tenogranhers GCrede 1 are those peraons whose
woTk requires them to undesrtske a varlety

of typing and other routine work, with &
pinimin of etenography.

Gradusate nuras. That the interpretation of
£ T"graduate nurse" employed in any hospital
er institution opereted by the City la a
nurse who has token a full three ysar course
in a hosplital recognized by the Reglstered
Nurees Associatlon,

Promotion. That 1n any ocase where on promdtion
to a poast carrylng an incresssd salary, when
the gecale for such new post has a minimum
below the maximum of the post belng vaocated,
the promoted employee shnll recelve the
galary he hna been recelving with one year's
autcmatio inorease, but no morg than cone
automatic increnge, as deflned below, shall
be glven within one oivie ysear,

Autonatics. That the sutomatic inoreass be
$60.00 when the salary is less than $2000.00
and that the automatio inorease be %100.00
when the salbery is $2000,00 or more.

Expansion,eto. That any change which involves
the expansion of any department or any change
In the clasaifloation of the employees

“&llocated to such depertment muat be spproved

by the Psraonnel Qommittee prior to any
action bsing taken by Council or any
Committee theraof.

~349~

——




January 15th, 1942,

(4) The Committee on Personnel deslres to
refer to the astion of the Couneil at the neeting
held December 29th, 15%1, when & notion was made
and pasaed conoerning the salary of the Deputy
City Collsotor.

When thls motion was submitted the

Ocunoll was advised on behalf of this ocoomittes that
At vaa in order, having regard to the renort of the
commitiee whioh had been adopted by the Council.
This advice was given because it was At that time
believed that the salary now being paid to this
offioiel was "2,%500,00, the naximup under the cld

e, and um:rﬂ was less than the new pinimum of
2600,00 provided by the new scale, in which case
an inorense to the new nminiouo wne An Gocordance
with the polioy just approved by the Councll for
auch oasesa. The faets ‘IBEB however, that thes
salary now being pold 1a 26,00, 00 rmnlr the
ainigum salary upder the new senle) and 1t would be
obviouasly inequitable for the Counoll to grant this
increcse without providing equal treatment for those
gurlnnl naped in ocolumn 5 of the comaitteels

etalled report, ce acended by the Counnil.

If the Counoil desires o adopt this
courae, however, it is recommended agein, as 1t wvas
in the comnittee's first report of December 6th,
1951, that column 5 of the con=ittse's detalled
report, as szmenfed by the Council, be adopted.

Your comnittes subnits that the Counoil
ghould refraln from granting spedial conslderation
which is not consistent with the general gnl:.n:f
adopted for salaries without submitting the sanme
to the Committee on Personnel for a report.

Unless this course is adopted the work of this
nu::;ittn will be seriously impaired Af not rendered
usg el

Respeotfully submitted,

COMMITTEE CN PTRBONNEL.

W. P, Fublicover,
BECRETARY .

Mo 2d by Alderman MaocKay, seconded by
Alderman Lloyd that the reports as submitted be
adopted.

Moved in amsndment by Alderman Einley,
seconded by Alderman Burgess that the ezployees namad
on the detailed report of the Committee on Personnel
be placed cn the salary schedule approved by the
Counoll on Ootober 16th, 1541, and that as and from
May 1lat, 1981, the amounte set out spposite the

namea of the reepective employees in columns 4, 5 and

7 be pald to such employees Aduring the present civie
=350~




January 15th, 1942,
year of 1941-1942; aleo that the recommendations on
pages 3, U and 5 of the report of the Committee on
Personnel(conocerning John Poole, Gordon A. Gallager,
as J. Bmel tzer and R. L. Rooney) and the further
recormendations on pagee 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the sald
report be adopted.

After considarables discuseion on the
patter, the Mayor stated that this was not & proper
azendment and it was thersafore ruled out of order.

Moved in amendment by Alderman MacKay,
seconded by Alderman Lloyd that items 1, 2 and 3
of the report of the Personnel Oommittese now before
Council be approved, Azendment passad.

Moved by Alderman Iinley, scconded
by Alderman Burgess that coluom 5 of the detalled
reéeport of the Personnel Conmitiee as already
smanded by Oounoil and 1tes 4 of the report of the
Personnel Committee now before Council be adopted.
Motion put and loet, 5 voting for the same and b
against 1t aas followsi-

£OR THE OTION AGAINST
Aldarmen Einley A ldarmen Btech
0'Toole Ma
Walker Hosterman
Burgeas Caffin
Ahern IE“'
-5~ e i
TAXATION ON B

Read report of the Finance and,
Executive Com=ittee re taxation on hostzls.

Halifax, N,
January lhth. iﬂ'ﬁ.‘-

Him Worahip the Mayor
and Meobers of the Oity Counoil.

Gentlement=-

At o meeting of the Flnance and Executlve
Oommittee hald on the abave date, the attached
correspondence in conneotien ul.tﬁ taxation on hoatels
was conaldered. ]’51




Jamusry 15th, 1982,

Your gommittes reconmends that the real
estate and ooocupancy taxes in respeot to the
properties nznuﬂ.uﬂ by the Netharlanders =t Sea
sltucte at Blehop Sireet, the Belglan Ssamens
Resldence situate at 107 Dresden Row and the North
End Services Canteen situate on Barrington Btrest e
dealt with as other hoetels in the City and where
neoesssary the required legielation seoured.

Respsctfully submitted,

'1. P- ?uul“'“’
CITY CLERK.

Movad by Aldernan MocKay, secgnded by
Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. MNotion
passead.
TENDERS - SALE OF PROPERTIES

Read report of tha Finanoe and Executive

Gommittes re tenders for sale of propertiess.

Halizax, ¥, 8,
January 1hth, 1942,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Membars of the City Counell.

Gentlemani-

At & meeting of the Finance snd Exescutive
Committes held on the above date, tenders for tha
sale of varlous City owned propertien wers ooneid ered.

Your committes recommends the sale of
the following propertisal-

Lots $26-28 Liverpool Street to J. . LeFlane for
. the suxz of *350,00

Lot n.s.London Btreet %o Frank E, Jaokson for tha
A of 125&;@-

Reapeotfully submitted,

¥, F. Publioover,
OITY CLERK.,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seoonded by
Aldernan Lloyd that the report be adopted. Motion
passed.
PURCHASE OF L.ND - BELMONT STREET

Read repor: of the Financs and Bxsoutive
Comnittet re purchsse of land, Belmont Streetl.

~§52-




January 15th, 1sia,

Halifax, N. 8,,
Jonurry 1lth, 1gba,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Merbers of the Clty Couneil.

Centleneni=

4t o neeting of the Filnance and

Executive Connlttee held on the above date, the
attrched report from the Works Comnitiee recommending
that the Clty purchase a strip of land on the south
gide of Belmont and Greemwood Btreeta from Butlar
Bros. for the sum of 69,72 was considersd and
approved,

Respectfully submiltted,

W. F. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldernan MaoKay, seconded by
Mderman Lloyd that the report be sdopted. Motion
passed,

S8EWER - STANLEY STREET

Read report of the Finance and Exscutive,

Committee re construction of sewer on Btanley Street.

Halifax, N. 8.,

Janusry 1lth, 1942,
Hias Worship the Mayor '
and Menbers of ths City Council.

Gentlemeni-

At a nez=ting of the Finance and Executive
Committee held on the above date, the attached
rovort fron the Committee on Worka reconmending the
condtructicn of o sewer on Stanley Btreet at a total
estimated cost of 31,350.00 wae consldersd and
approved.,

Reapectfully submitted,

W. P. Publlpaover,
O0ITY CLERK,

Moved by Alderman MacEay, =econded by
Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. Motion
passed.

FIRE ALARM BOX

Read report of the Finance and Executive

Connittee re fire alarm box,

e




Jemuary 15th, 1942,

Hnlifax » B.
Jtnunrs’luth, 1gk2,

His VWorship the Mayor
and Mspbars of the Clty Counell.

Bentlenens=

At o oeeting of the Finance and Exssutive
Comnittee held on the nbove date, the attached
letter fron the Wartioe Housing Lintted requesting
that & fire slars box be installed on Bayers Roed
wves consldered,

Your comnittee recommends that the City
Electrician be authorieed to inest fire alaro
box on Bayers Rond and the sun of *340.00 required
for same e borrowad under the authority of ctlon
112A of the Clty Charter as no provision has been
Bads in the sgtizates for this purpose.

Respeotfully submitted,

W. P. Publicovear,
0ITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seoonded by
Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted., MNotlon
put and paased, 9 voting for the same and 1 agalnet
it ag followsi~

MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Stech Alderoan Burgess
MNacKkay
Kinl ey
Hogterman
Coffin
Adnm

8
O'Tonle

Walker
Ahern

e -1=

COMFORT STATIOMB

Raad reports of the Finance and Executive
Committee, Oommittee on Works and letter from the
Eastern Trust Company re comfort statlons.

January 15th,15L2,

The City Counoil,
Gentlemeni-
Comnittee uﬁ‘i;::ﬁldt:;::::n;ﬁn; ;;Eﬂ:tt:rizgtll

a confort station 1n a portion of the Folioe
Patrol Garage, at an sotimated total cont of G8800,00,

-154=




Jamuary 15th, 1942,

The Finanoe and Executive Committee ot a
aeseting held this evening, oconourred ‘n the pald

report and rec:nmended the sald propossl to Oity
Counell.

Attached aleo is o lotter of thias dnte,
from the Eastern Trust ﬂuugnnr, advising that a
leane will be =sde to the City of Halifax of the
vagant lot at the north-sast corner of Argyle Btreet
anf Backville Street for the purpose of & ocomfort
station, on certaln speaified terms mnd conditions,

Both the GSoomittee on Yorkas end the
Finance and Exscutive Committee, at oeatings held
this evening, recommended that the Cilty of Halifax
execute a lessa for the snid 1lot, in aoeardance with
the terme and conditions apeeified in the snid

letter.
Reapeotfully submitted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

January 14th, 1902,

Ohalrman anfl Members
Finance and Exacutive Committee,

Gentleneni-

At a peeting of the Committees on Vorks held
on the 1%th instant, the attached report of the
Conmissioner of Works dated Desesber 29th, 1981,
entitled as sbove, wmas considered.

On motion of Aldernen Adans, seconded by
AMdarnan 8tenh, tha anonittes appraved af the 4E800.00
projeot as referred to in the seid report and
r:zunltd that the natter be forwarded tc the Finance
and Exeocutive Jommittee for concurrence and
recomnendstion to Counoll provided that the Chief of
Pollee does not object to any of the contente of
Faragreph 3 of the aaid report of the Commimsioner of

¥orks.
Respeotfully submitted,

¥, P. Publicover,
CITY OLERK.

Fer: T. J. Mocre.
Janvary 15th, 10h2,

His ¥Worship Msyor W. E. Domoven,
City Hal)
Ralirax, K. 8,

Dear 8ir:-

¥e are now Anstruoted to advise you that
A lease will te mada to the Oity of Halifax of the
vacant lot &t the north-east corner of Argyle Strest
and Backville Strest for the purpose of a comfort
station on the following terma and condltianat

~355




Jonuary 15th, 1942,

The term %o be for the duration of the
war not exceeding five yeers.

The 0Lty to poy & rentol of 5% per Annum
of the assensed ve=lue of the land olear of aAll taxes.

Fossearion to be given subject to the
existing lessee, which oay be canselled on thirty
doys' notiece.

Flene of proposed bullding to be suboitted
to the owner of the property for approval,

Lessee to pay any increame in insurance
preniuns on the sdjoining bullding known as the
Frisco Cafe which might be ioposed by remson of the
nature of the building construoted on this land,

Such lesae to be subject Lo cancellation
in the event of th ?Hpert:r bal sold by giving
to the lessee 6ix (6) months' notice in advanae.

Yours very truly,

Ill ﬂl- ‘tﬂlﬂl
Real Eatate uf‘ﬂu:r-

Moved by Alderman Steeh, seconded by
Alderman MacEay that the reporte anf letter be
adopted. MNotion put and pussed unanipously; the

following Allermen being present and woting therefor!

MAermen Btech
NacKkny
Kinley
Hoaterzan !
Ooffin
0'Toole
:;ltu:r
rEgeae
Ahern

TAXES ON AINFORT
Read report of the Finanse and Executive
Comnittes re taxes on ailrport.

Halifax, M. S,
Jemuery 14th, 19k2,

His Worghip the Mayor
and Nembere of the Oity Counetl,

Sentlemani-

At a mesting of the Finance and Exeoutive
Comnittee held on the above date, the attached letter
from the Oommisaloner of Finance seeking muthority to

=356~




Jamuery 15th, 19%2,
charge tc the reserve sosount the sum of ™ ,068,00
outatanding inst certnin lands now forming part
of the Alrport for taxes for the ye~r 1930 was
considered and recommended for your aoporoval.
Respectfully submitted,

W, F.Bubliocover,
ITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldemeon Meclny, spoonded
by Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted. MNotion
passed,

LEGISLATION - DUFLICATING MACHINE

Read report of the Finance and

Executive Committes re legimlotion, duplicating

machina,

Halifex, M. 5.,
lr-ﬂ.nu-ﬂ, 11““. 19“-

His Worship the Mayor
and Mezbers of the Oity Counell.

Gentl enani-

At a meeting of the Finance and Exsccutive
Committee held on the sbove date, the sattached
letter from the Commisaloner of Finance roequesting
that muthority be obtained to purchase, should the
Counoil desire, an improved form of duplicating
machine on which a large of the City's
printi could be done and advising that gh
appropriation of £750,00 would be sufficient for the
purpose wvas considared.

Your committes recommends that the

necessary leglelation be secured at the next
sagsion of the Leglelature.

Aespeotfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldernan MacKay,segonded
by Alderzan Lloyd that the repert be afopted.
Maotion passed.

LEGI TION - VOT 878

Read report of the Finanoe and |
Executive Committes re legismlatlon, voters liate.

=357~




January 15th, 1942,

Belifax, ¥. 8.,
January 1:th, 19k2,

His Worahip the Mayor
and Members of the 0ity Counoil,

Gentl eaend—

At & maotl of the Finance and Expsutivs
Committee held on the ve dats, the attached
1ztter from the City Bolloitsr regarding Ssation
36 cf the Charter whish provides that a person whg
wioe asgesped in savernl wardas could vote for
Alderman in one only of sush wards wns oonsiderad,

Your committee recoomends that when
the vocters l1sts are being prepared that the
letter "N* be placed in front of the nams of a
person on the list who owns property in more than
one ward and that 1 gl=tion be secured naking
it necessary for such voter 80 mign n sortifionte
on elestion deay that he ham not voted Ln any ather
ward in the City,

Respectfully submltted,

¥W. . F'“bllﬂﬂ"ﬁ'rl
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldersan Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman MacKay that the report be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Xinley,
seconded by Alderman Ahern that this matter be
referred back to the Finanse and Expoutive Comm,
for & study of the situstion along demooratio
l1ines. Azmendzent put snd passed, 7 voting for the
same and & againat 1t as follows!-

FCR_THE MNENDMENT AGA 1T
Aldernen Adang Aldermen Joffin
Ahern Hosternoan
Burgesn Lloyd
Kinley MacKey
0'Toole
Stech
¥Walker
~7- . b

Motion not put,

_355_




January 15th, 1942,
HOUSEHOLD TAXES - MEN IN SERVICES |

Read report of the Finonce and

Executive Committee and letter of the City Assessor
re household taxes, men in services.

Halifax, N, 8, '
January 1l4th, 19z,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counell.

Gentlemen:- |
At o meeting of the Finance and .

Executive Committee held on the nbove date, the

attached letter froo the Oity Assessor regarding

payment of hougpehold taxes by men engaged in the

dervices was ccneidersd,

Your committes recommands that the
letter of the City Assessor be npproved,

Respeotfully submitted,

W, P. Publicover, ‘
CITY CLEAX. :

January 8th, 1582, |

His ¥Worship the Mayor

ond Membere Finmnce and Exseutive Oommittee,
City Hall

Halifax, H. 5,

Gentleneni—

Considerables A1fficulty has arisen
in respect to the payment of speolsl house taxes by
men engaged in the services who come into the City
in oomneotion witn their duties, A few of them
pay the bill within the dlscount pericd and, as
you are aware, thess gpeolal assemazents, like
other texes, are in advance for the civic year or
an unexpired porticn thereof, It has cons to ny
attention that some of these men, after paying
these specinls, are transferred and consequently,
are mot 1ivirg in the City for the Full period for
which ¢ pald the tax. At the present time thers
is no au rity to permit a refund of ths tax
vhich has been pald. In cases whers the party
receives notification of transfer prior to oaying
the bill an adjustment in the assesscent is made
and Mnﬂg pay for the gaﬂud of time in which thay
are in the City., It would seenm, therefors, thet a
burden is placed on the party who pays promptly.,

o




January 15th, 1942,

I have dipousased this matter with
the Commiaeloner of Pinance and we are agreed that
leglelation should be abtained to pernlt & refund
bé made for the period in which the party will
not in the City and it is recomnended that
i:z:ilntiun be obtained in this connsetion. It ia

retood, however, that the leglelation should
only apply to men who are aotually engaged in the

gervices.
Yours respectfully,

J. F. MoManua,
CITY ASS5ESSOR.

Maved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Ahern that the report and letter be
adopted. Motion pamsed.

- CITY 80 TOR

Rend report of the Finance and

Exscutive Committee re salary of City 8Sgplinitor,

Halirax, N. B.,
January 14th, 1g9ap,

His Vorship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Oentlexeni-

At a meetling of the Finanoce and
Executive Committee held on the mbove dete, the
attached correspondence in connection with the
salary of the City Bolioitor was coneldered,

The correapondence deals with the
remuneratioh paid to the City 8clicitor aa Chairman
of the Court of Tax Appesals ag the Commlaaloner af
Finanoe has ralsed the point ne tn whathaw thia
remunsration shculd form part of the nmount

rovided in the estimates for the selory of the Oity

lipitor.

Your committee recommends that the
remunsration for acting as Chatirman of the Oourt
of Tax Apoeals be pald to the City Solicitor in
addition to his regular Yearly autozmatic increase
3;1;ﬁ:nt11 such time ag the paxisus sslary of

¥ +00 per year ia reached,
Respeetfully subemitted,

. P+ hl-hliﬂﬂ“?r,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Ahern that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.
=360-




January 15th, 1942,
RESOLUTION - 1542 LoAW
Readd rejort of the Mnanes and
Executive Committes submitting resolution re 1942
laan,

Malirex, M, §,, '
Janusey 1hen’ "1582,

Hia Worship the Mayor
and Mmabera cf the City Council.

Gentlomond=

At & peeting of the Finanoe and
Exsoutive Comnitiee held on the above date, the
attached letters from the City Solicitor submitting
a resclution in ecnneotion with the 1542 loan were
tonsidered,

The 8cliecitor points out that the
call for tenders lesued by the Olty vided that
the principal and interest on these Aebentures wna
to be paynble at the prinaipal offices of the Roynl
Bank of Cansda at Halifex, 3t. Johg, Montreal, nnd
Torcnto, and that ¢ epecimen of the debenture
belng prepared by the British Amerionh Bank Mote
Comzany Limited submitted for hls aporov-l provides
for the payoent of the principal and interest ot
the oltlen of Winnipeg ond Vencouver in addition
to ths ﬂhﬁ‘f‘ noted.

The Bolicitor submitted o letter
from the Dominion Bscurities Corporation Limited
agrealng %o this variation of the contract with it,

Iour commitiga recommends that this
varlation be approved by the Couneil and the
regolution as prepared by the City Bolioltor approved.

Respeotfully submitted,

¥. 7, Puhlicover,
OITY CLERK.

WHEAEAS by the Aota of the Province

of Nove Bootlia pnseed in the year 1931, Chapter 72,
Bection 1, and the firet schedule thereto, the Oity
of Halifax was authorized to borrow a sun not
exgeeding One Hundred Thousand Dollars (%100,000.00)
to defray the cost af the construstion of new
Bewara, and the Oity has heretofore, nanely on the
1st day of J + As Do 1973, borrewed under the
snld autharity for aaid ge the sum of
Forty Thousand Dollare (° 000.00) and there
nuin- sti11 to be borrowed tharrﬂzgur o sum not
exseeding 8ixty Thousand Dollars ,000,00) :

-361~




January 15th, 1942,

AND WHEREAB by the Acts of the
Provinoe of Nova Bootia paseed in the year 1978
Chapter 58, Beotion 56, and Schodule B thareto,the
City of Holifax wes nuthorized to torrow a sum
not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dellare
(%100,000,00) te dofray the cost of the construotion
of new slidewnlks, and the Cilty has heretofors under
the sald sutherity and for the sald purpose borrowed
an the 2nd day of January, A. D. 1935, the asum of
Twenty-rive Thousand Dollara (825,000.00) z2nd on
the 18th day of Deceaber, A, D, 1 ;9, a further sum
of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (325.000,00) and
on the 5th day of August, A,D. 15940, s further sum
of Thirty Thoueand Dollars (3%0,000.00) and there
still remning to be borrowed A sum not exceeding
Iwenty Thousand Hullnrlrrﬂ?ﬁ ,000,00);

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of tﬁu
Province of Nova Scotia passed in the yoar 1941
Chapter 56, Beotion 59, and Schedule A murutn.{'.hl
City of Halifax was authorized tR borrow a sum not
exogeding Ten Thousand Dellars (#10,000.00) to
defray the cost of the cenatruatinn of concrete side-
valka, curbe, gutters, etc,,and the City has not
heretofore borrowed the amount authorized to be
Borrowed nor any portion of the sage ;

AND WHEREAS by the Aots of the
Province of Nova lnutil passed in the year 1918,
Chapter 58, Bection 64, the City of Halifax was
authorized in mch gl‘ the civic years 1938-1979,
1939-1940, 1940-1981 and 19%1-1942, to Dorrow &
mm not exeseding One Hundred Thousand Dollars
(*100,000.00) to defray the oost of the construstion
of nuerrmh, and the City has not herstofore
borrowed the smount authorized to ba borrowed for
the oivic year 1981-1982 nor any portion of the same;

AND WHEREAS under the
outhorization granted by anid Bection 58 of Chapter
58 of the Acte of 193:1::!& for the purposes stated
therein the City of ifax borrowed in the eivie
fg.nr tl)ggg—l?lu the sum of Ninety Thousond Dollars

'90,000,00) and there remnins still o be borrowed
thereunder in respect of such uwivie year the sum of
Ten Thousand Dellars ((10,000.00):

AND WHEREAS under the

authori Mtion granted by snid Section 54 of Chapter
58 of the Acte of 19321“1& or the purposes atated
thereln the City of ifax borrowed in the civie

I 1945-1?111 the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars
m,um.m and there remains still to be borrowed
thersunder in respect of such civio Yoar ths sum of
Ten Thousand Dollars (310,000.00);

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Bcotia pasaed in the yezr 1941,
Chapter 56, Section 43, the Olty of Halifax wag
Authorized, if the amounts or any portions thereof
authorized by eaid Beotion 54 of pter 58 of the
Aots of the pald Provinoe passed in the year 19;};!.
hereinbefore referred te, to be borrowed in each of
the oivie years therein met out for the conatructien

-362-




January 15th, 1542,

af new pavementa te not borrowed in such respective
eivie yenr, to borrow in any subseousnt olvie yenr
or years suck unborrowed amgcunt or portion therecf
in addition to any other smounts authorized %to be
borrowed in such subsequent civio year or years;

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the

Province of Nov: Bootin passed in the yerr 1539,
Chapter 55, Seotion M, the City of Ealifox was
authorized To borrow & sum not exceeding Twenty
Thousnnd Dollars (%20,000,00) and expend the same for
the purohase and 1netullction of hnnkkunplngh:nd
apcaunting machines for the improvement of
Eruntnt systes of bockikeoping and ccecunting 1n thes
Aty Hall, an2 the City has hesretofore, namely on
the 5th day of August 1940, borrowed under the said
authority end for the sald purpose thz sum of Ten
Thousand Dollara (§10,000,00) and there remains still

to be borrawed thereunder 2 sum not exceeding Ten
Thousand Dollaras ?%;ﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂnl;

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Mova Beotls passed in the vear 12“0.
Chapter 57, Bection 50, and Schedule B, the City of
Holifax was authorized 8¢ borrow a sum not
exceeding Severn Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) to pay
for the purchase of motar trucks for the Worke
Depertment of the City, and the Oity has not
heretofore borrowed the amount so authorized to be
borroved nor muny portion of the same:

AND WHEREAS by the Aate of the
Province of Novn Bocotim, pasced in the yeer 1979
Chapter 65, Section 47, and Schedule C :hurntn.tﬁu
City of Halifux was authorized to b?rrnv A sum not
exceeding Fifteen Thousand Dollars (%515,000.00) to
defray the ocost of the purchase of n pumping engine,
and the City has not heretcfore borrowed thes amount
80 outhorized to be Dorrowed nor any portion of ths

BARe

~-ND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Provinoe of Nova Beotia E;naﬂﬂ in the year 1940,
ﬂhnE:ur 57, Beotlon LB, the City wae authorized
to barrew o gus not exceeding Fifteen Hundred
Dollars (51500.00) and expend the same supol esent
the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (715,000.00)
authorized to be borrewsd and expended for the
purchase of a pumping engine by said Ssotion 47
of Chapter 65 of the Aots o the Provires of Nowve
Scotin possed in the yoar 1939 and Sahedule C
theretc, above referred to;

AND WHEREAS by the Aeto of the
Provinee of Mova Bcotin, E:Enad in the year 19739,
Chapter 55, Section M1, the City of Hnlifax was
authorited %o borrow o sum nmot exceeding One
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 111;5.unn‘ﬂn}
end expend the erme for the purpose of mnking such
alterations to the City Hall as the Councll might
determine ond for the purpose of providing
additional offlce facilities for the civie depart=ents,
and the City has not heretofore borrowed the amount

80 authorized to be borrowed nor any partion
of the same:
-36%-




Januamy 15th, 1942,

AXNT WHEREAS by the Aots of the
Provinoce of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1951
Chapter 56, Section 60 and Schedule B therets, the
Oity of Helifax was authorized tzlburruu a sum not
exoeeding Ten Thousand Dollars (510,000.00) and

end the same to defray the cost of purchasi
installing an elevator in the Oity Enll, and the

City has not heretofore borrowed the amount so
authorized to be borrowed nor any portion of the

anme;

AND WHEREAS oertain of the
ehactments herelrbefore refarred to specifically
deolnre that the zoneys borrowed under authority of
the meze shall be under the authority and be
subject to the provielons ¢f the Clty of Halifax
Oonsolidated Fund and the remsining enactments do not
%:ﬂ! :: under what suthority such monsye are %o be

AND WMEREAD by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Sootis passed in the year 1ﬂzl,
hapter 58, Bpotion 7, Seotion 318 of the Helifex
City Charter was mmended to provide that notwith-
standing the provielons of subsection (1) of snld
Section 318 af the Clty Charter any moneye borrowed
by the Oity whethar under the authority of the saild

rter or under any other enactment, unleas

otherviee specifically declared in such emsotment,
shall be deemed tc be borrowed and the dshentures
therefor lseued under the autkority end subject %o
the provisions respeoting the City of Halifax
E:::nitg;ted Fund of 1905 and to form part of the

AND WHEREAS the omounts expanded
and to be oxpended by the City in respect of the
items Tor which the sald borrowings were respectively
authorized as aforesnid are ag followai-—

Firstly = Construction of naw
eaweres %13,000.00

Bgoondly ~ COongtruction of new

and concrete sidewalks,

ete, 30, 000,00
Thirdly -~ Construction of new '
pavemanta 120,000,00

Fourthly = Purohase and instal-
lation of bookkeaping
aAnd aocounting machines 10,000,00

Fifghly - Purchase of trucks for

the ¥orks Depertment 5.5e0,.00
Bixthly = Purchase of & Pump! ;

Engine i 16,500.00
Bgventhly ~ Meking slterations %o

the E?‘r Hall E,SEE-EE
Bighthly - Purchase and inetal-

letlon of An elavator
in the Oity Hall 3 10,0

—T76k-




January 15th, 194z,

AND WHEREAS tendars were ocalled for the
purchase of serial debentures of the Erinnipal amount
of Two Hundred and Fourteen Thousand Bix Hu:mirné
and Bix Dollars and Twanty-eight Centa (214, 606.28)
or sual prinoclipal amount as will produce Two
Hundred and Fourtesn Thousand 8ix I-bdmlr d and Bix
Dollars and Twenty-eight Cents (3214,606,28),
together with the amount of debenture discount, if
any, and the expenses incidental o the lasue
bll;é:g interest at the rats of 3 and the tender
of nion Becurities Oorporation Limited and The
Bank of Nova Bootla, of 99.71% of par for the sams
was ncoeptad by resclution of the Oity Council paseed
the 5th day of January, 19L2;

AND WHEREAS the City in order for
the purpose aforesaid and to defray the expenses
of the issue and the debenture dlscount hae
determined to 1ssue ;' aerisl dAsbenturss for the
incipal amgunt of ¢ Hundred and 81xteen Thousand
llars (°216,000,00) and Dominion Becurlities
Qorporation Limited and Ths Bank &f Nova Beotla
have agrdéd to accept such amcunt in full performance
of the ocontract represented by theolr tender and the
acceptance thereof;

AND WHEREAS the City has power and
authority to ereats and issue the mald detenturca
irn the amount, manner and form as proposed;

NCW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that for the
purpoae hereinbefore set forth and under the
luth.uﬂtﬁllt thereuntc enabblng as aforeesid, the
0ity of Halifax dy borrow on the aredit of the City
the aum ?r Tzu Hundred and 8ixteen Thousand
Dellare (8216,000,00) and &c oreate, iesue and sell
serial debentures of the City of Hallifax therefor
t¢ the principal unt of Two Hundred and Sixteen
Thousand Dollars 6,000.00) in sanner and form as
fcllows, that (s to say!

Pwo Hundred snd Sixteen (216) serinl
debentures of tho principal sum of One Thousand
Dellara (J1000,00) ench, numbered from 81891 to
$2106 consecutively; all of said debenturss shall
bear date the second day of January 1542 snZ ahall
ferm part of the City of Ealifax Consclidated Fund
ﬂ 1905, and ghall bear intercst at the ™ats of

percent payable half-yearly on the second days of
July and January in each year. The aald dshenturee
akall be numbered and peyahle as followsi-

2 asrial debentures 51891-51592 January E‘nd.lﬁll-au
" 8189381697 January ena, 1;«&

81895-81902 January 2nd, 1
h?ug:ﬂl&ﬂ? January 2nd, 15§

"
" )] 517 January 2nd, 1647
" 81518-51537 Jlm.u.r; 2nd, 1948
" 819 s-ﬂ19§; January 2nd, 1949
: 819 1977 January 2nd, 1950
'

81378-5208F January 2nd, 19
8 2082-82106 January 2nd, 1552,

~365-

#Eﬂ 385

. p——— =




January 15th, 1942,

AND BE IT FUR RESOLVED thsat under the
nuthnrlti of submeotion (4) of Bection 3I26A of the
Holifex Oity Charter as the ssoe i@ enscted hy
Bection 2 of Chaptar 67 of the Actas of the Province
of Nova Beotim passed in the innr 1937, thet no
einking fund shall be provided in respect of the
gaid debentures, but t the suns paynble yearly
in respect of tﬂa principal and intersat thereon
shall be inoluded in the estimates for the elvic
Year in which the ssno are payohle and rated a nd
colleated tharewith;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all the
sald debenturecs be substantinlly in the form set cut
in Form "B" of the City Charter, with such
modifications or additicns as may be approved by the
ﬂlt{ Bolicitor, and that there bs ajteshed o gll
such debentures interest codpons covering tha
interest payable in reopeot thersof.

AND BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED that the
prircipal and interest paysable in respect of all tha
sald debentures eshall be gn bBle in lewful money
of Cannds at the effice of the Eitg Treasurer of the
City of Halifax, at Malifax, Nova Scotia, or at the
option of the holder at the principal office of the
Royal Bank of Canada in any of the citieas of
Halifax, Move Bpotie; Saint John, New Brunswick;
Montreal ,Quebec; Torcnto,Ontario; ¥Winripeg,
Manitoba; or Vancouver, Beitish Columhia,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all the
sald debentures shall be signed by the Mayor and
Treasurer for the tige being of the City of Halifax
and secloed with the Corporate Saal of the =ssid City
and uuunturnlgniﬁ by the City Clerk, and that the
coupons atiached ahall be deemed to be duly
eXeouted by and on behalf of the City when bearing
the written ltlﬂﬂ:ﬂ, lithographed or sngraved
glgnature n} the Mayor and Trensurer.

AND BY IT FURTHER REBOLVED that the
sald debentures be losued and esld and delivered
to Dominicn Becuritlies Corporation Limited nnéd The
Bank of Novn Seotla in maoordancs with the tender
of the mald parties nunqgtuﬂ by Rgsolution of the
@ity Council deted the S5th day of January, 1942,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED by a two-
thirds vote of all members of the Jouncil and with
the approval of the H;ru{ﬁln aceordance with the
provislons of Section TLHA of the Oity Chartar
that the expenditures of all moneys hereinbefore
referred to for the respective purposes hereinbefore
set forth be and the sa=e is hereby authorized and

approved,
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the

City of Halifax will not share in or be reaponaible
-16f~

——




January 15th, 13k2,

AND BE IT FURTHRR RESBCLVED that under the
authority of subsection (4) of Bection 326A of the
Holifex City Charter as the same la8 enacted by
Section 2 of Chapter 67 of the Acts of the Province
of Mova Scotia passed in the year 1937, that no
sinking fund skall be provided in respect of the
gald debentures, but that the suns paynble yearly
in reapect of the principal and interest thereon
shal]l be Included in the estimates for the civie
year in which the s=ne are payeble and rated a nd
collected therewlith:

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thet all the
8ald debentursa be substantielly in the form set ocut
in Form "B" of tha City Charter, with such
modificaticns or apdditions as may be approved by the
City Solicitar, and that there bes attached to nll
such debentures interest codpons covering the
interest paysble in respect theresof.

AND BE IT FURTHER RES8OLVED that the
principal and interest payable in respect of all the
sald debenturea shall be payable in lawful money
of Conpda at the office of the Clty Treasurer of the
City of Hamlirfax, at Halifax, Nova Bootia, or at the
optlon of the holder at the principal aoffics of the
Royal Bank of Canada in any of the eities cf
Holifax, Mova Scotie; Salnt John, New Brynswlick;
Montreal ,Quebena; Toronto,Ontarioc; Winnipeg,
Manltoba; or Vancouver, Britich Columbia.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all the
sald debenturea shell be migned by the Mayor and
Treasurer for the time belng of the City of Halifax
and ssaled with the Corporate 8eal of the maid City
and countersigned by the City Clerk, and that the
coupons attached shall be deemed to be duly
executed by and on behalf of the City when benring
the written, atamped, lithugrnphﬂﬂ or engraved
Blgnature of the Mayor and Treanaurer.

AND BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED that the
sald debentures be 1seued and scld and delivered
to Dominion Becurities Corporation Lizited and The
Bank of Nova Scotia in accordance with the tender
of the sald parties accepted by Rgsolution of the
0Lty Council dated the Sth day of Jenuary, 1942,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED by a two=-
thirds vote of all members of the Counell and with
the approval cof the Mayor in sccordance with the
provielons of Section T14A of the City Charter
that the expenditures of all moneys herelnbefors
referred to for the respective purrposas hereinbefore
et forth be and the saze 1s hersby authorized and

oppraved,
AND BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED thet the
City of Helifax will not share in or be responsible

~366-




	102-1A-1941-09-11-to1941-11-13p210-287.pdf
	102-1A-1941-11-13-to-1941-12-11-288p-314p.pdf
	102-1A-1941-12-11-to-1941-12-29-315p-340p.pdf
	102-1A-1941-12-29-to-1942-01-15-341p-366p.pdf



